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TERMS OF SALE
(Please read carefully before bidding.)

The auction will be conducted in accordance with the terms set forth below.  Bidding in the sale constitutes acceptance of all terms stated herein.

(1) Bidding.  Bids by phone, fax, e-mail and mail will be accepted until 8 p.m. Pacific Standard Time, on Saturday, January 31, 2009.  Only e‑mail 
bids will be acknowledged.  E-mail bids which have not been acknowledged have not been received.  Phone bids must be confirmed in writing 
upon   request.  Bidding will close to new bidders at 8 p.m. Pacific Standard Time.  If you have not bid prior to 8 p.m., you may not bid 
after 8 p.m.  You may start buying lots after 8 p.m. that have not received a bid by that time.  If you have placed a bid before 8 p.m., you may 
continue bidding until 11 p.m. Pacific Standard Time.  Auctioneer reserves the right to extend bidding.  Lots will be sold to the highest bidder.  
In the case of tie bids, the first bid received will normally be given preference.  Auctioneer has sole discretion to make the determination of the 
winning bid.

Value estimates are for guidance only.  Bids higher than estimate will be reduced to 10% above the second highest bid.  Bids under estimate will not 
be reduced.  Bids below 90% of estimate will generally not be accepted.  Bids must be for an entire lot.  Bids will be accepted by lot number only.  
Each lot constitutes a separate sale.

(2) Modification.  The catalog is incorporated in and deemed a part of these Terms of Sale.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to modify the terms 
of sale at any time.  Bidding after notification of modification constitutes acceptance of modification.  Auctioneer has the absolute right to conduct 
the auction as auctioneer may decide, including the right to decline bids for any reason and from any person, to decline challenges to bids or bidding 
increments and to make the final determination of all disputes by any method auctioneer deems appropriate.  No bidder shall have a claim or recourse 
against auctioneer for loss or damage due to modification, auctioneer mistake, departure from stated terms of sale, method of dispute resolution or 
result thereof.

(3) Guaranty.  By bidding in the sale, bidder accepts all terms stated herein and personally guarantees timely and complete payment 
and performance of all obligations stated herein.  Auctioneer is not responsible for bidding errors.  Successful bidders are unconditionally 
bound to perform all obligations hereunder regardless of mistake.  Bidding by minors and undisclosed agents is prohibited.  Bidding constitutes a 
representation and warranty that bidder is of legal age and acting on his or her own behalf with full power and authority to make the bid placed and to 
legally bind bidder to all terms of sale.

(4) Price.  Payment in full is due upon receipt of invoice.  A 15% Buyer’s Fee will be added to the successful bid price of each lot.  Handling, shipping, 
sales tax for Washington residents, insurance, and all other costs associated with shipping will be added to the invoice.  A $1 handling charge per lot 
may be added to bulky lots (books, large plates, sculptures, etc.)  Washington sales tax will be added to the invoice of Washington residents unless a 
valid resale number is on file with the auctioneer; however, buyer is solely responsible for and agrees to pay all sales or other applicable tax due by 
virtue of the sale and shall indemnify and hold auctioneer harmless therefore, including penalties or interest assessed, regardless of whether or not 
taxes were included on the invoice or correctly calculated by the auctioneer.

(5) Payment.  Payment must be in U.S. funds payable by check drawn on a U.S. bank or by wire transfer to auctioneer’s account, by credit card (Visa, 
MasterCard, American Express and Discover) or Paypal.  Wiring instructions should be requested from auctioneer before funds are wired.  A 3% 
convenience charge (3.5% for overseas purchases) will be added to credit card or Paypal purchases except where prohibited by law.  Bidders may be 
asked for satisfactory credit references or a deposit of funds prior to bidding.

(6) Default.  If buyer fails to make payment in full within 30 days of the invoice date or to timely comply with any other term of sale, then, 
in addition to all other remedies available at law or in equity, auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option:  (a) charge 1.5% monthly interest on unpaid 
amounts; (b) if payment is not received in a timely manner, auctioneer may resell the lot(s) and recover from buyer the difference between the 
proceeds and buyer’s indebtedness in excess of the proceeds, which indebtedness shall include the successful bid price, Buyer’s Fee and all other 
expenses incurred by auctioneer from the date of sale until resale on accounts of such lot(s), including attorney fees, transportation, handling, storage, 
insurance, collection and resale costs.  Proceeds collected in excess of buyer’s indebtedness shall belong to auctioneer;  (c) pursue collection efforts 
and/or recover from buyer all costs incurred by auctioneer as a result of buyer’s default from date of default, including attorney fees, transportation, 
handling, storage and insurance costs; and (d) sue for damages.  Amounts charged hereunder are immediately due and payable.  Buyer waives all 
requirements of notice, advertisement, bidding rights, rights to proceeds and all other rights with respect to the sale of a lot purchased by buyer except 
as prohibited by law.  Auctioneer’s rights and remedies stated in this section and elsewhere in this agreement are cumulative and the exercise of one 
shall not operate to the exclusion of another.
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(7) Shipment.  It is buyer’s responsibility to contact auctioneer to make shipping arrangements.  Failure to timely make shipping arrangements or to 
accept delivery constitutes default.  Lots will be delivered to buyer’s address on file with auctioneer, unless otherwise requested, after payment in full 
and funds have cleared.  Lots will be packaged, insured and shipped as auctioneer deems appropriate unless otherwise requested; however, auctioneer 
may charge additional handling, shipping and insurance fees or decline to package and/or ship any item.  Buyer is responsible for packaging and/or 
shipping any purchased lot(s) at auctioneer’s request within 30 days of the request.  Risk of loss and title pass at delivery of lot to place of shipment, 
if shipped by auctioneer, and at time of payment in full at place of pick-up, if shipped by buyer.  Custom duties for an overseas buyer are buyer’s sole 
responsibility.  Overseas buyers must supply fully detailed shipping instructions prior to shipment.  Lots will be shipped overseas at buyer’s risk only.  
Buyer waives all claims against auctioneer for loss or damage as a result of delayed shipment or failure to ship any item.  Auctioneer’s breach in the 
delivery of any item shall not give buyer the right to refuse or receive any other shipment.

(8) As-is Sale; Limited Warranty.  Catalog descriptions are provided solely for convenience and are not a warranty of any kind.  This is not an 
approval sale.  Goods are offered for sale on an “AS IS” basis without warranty of any kind except as expressly provided below.  Catalog errors 
should be brought promptly to auctioneer’s attention.  In the case of photo error, only the text is valid.

All items sold are guaranteed to the original buyer to be authentic  (unless otherwise stated).  Auctioneer makes no other warranties of any kind, 
express or implied, and specifically excludes any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose.  This warranty is given 
solely to the original buyer and is non-transferable and no other person shall have any rights under such warranty.

(9) Claims.  The sole basis for a claim against auctioneer is the lack of authenticity of a purchased item.  Buyer is solely responsible for determining 
authenticity without reliance on statements or acts of auctioneer.  Authenticity claims must be made in writing and submitted to auctioneer no later 
than 5 days after delivery of such item.  Authenticity claims are not permitted outside of warranty period except as may be permitted by auctioneer.  
Acceptance of a claim does not constitute an admission.  If auctioneer disputes a claim, the final determination of authenticity shall be made by a 
qualified authenticator selected by buyer and auctioneer.  Costs of authentication will be borne by buyer.  If a claim is accepted or an item determined 
to be not authentic, buyer’s exclusive remedy is a refund of the successful bid price and Buyer’s Fee, payable upon delivery of the item to auctioneer 
in accordance with the conditions of return set forth below, except as may otherwise be agreed by auctioneer and buyer in writing.

(10) Returns.  Auctioneer shall not be liable for any item returned without auctioneer’s prior written approval.  Items must be returned in their 
original container and in the same condition as sold to buyer in the manner and at the time specified by auctioneer in writing.  Late remittance, 
removal from the original container or return in a condition other than as sold to buyer constitutes just cause for revocation of all return rights, 
based on warranty or otherwise, and buyer shall no further rights or remedies under this agreement, at law or in equity.  Refunds will not be made 
until items have been received and inspected to auctioneer’s satisfaction.  Refunds are conditioned upon buyer’s execution prior to payment of any 
documents requested by auctioneer to effect the intent of this paragraph.

(11) Bidder’s Release.  The term bidder as used in this release refers to bidders and buyers alike.  Except as expressly provided herein, 
bidding in the sale constitutes an unconditional release by bidder of auctioneer and auctioneer’s affiliates, subsidiaries, successors, 
members, managers, employees and agents and their heirs, legal representatives and assigns (collectively, “auctioneer’s affiliates”), 
from all claims, demands, suits, actions, obligations, liabilities, losses and damages of any kind or nature whatsoever, including but not 
limited to special, incidental, consequential, indirect or similar damages (collectively “claims”), arising out of or relating to, directly 
or indirectly, the auction, these terms of sale or modification thereof, the bidding process, denial of bid, title, condition, quality or 
description of any lot or auctioneer or auctioneer’s affiliates’ negligence, gross negligence, mistake, misrepresentation, breach of 
contract, breach of warranty or any other act or omission whether sounding in contract, tort, in equity or otherwise.  Bidder agrees and 
intends this release to be extended to and be effective as to ALL CLAIMS without reservation, whether arising now or in the future and 
regardless of whether bidder later obtains knowledge which would have materially affected bidder’s decision to give this release and 
bidder knowingly and voluntarily waives all rights and remedies which may otherwise be conferred on bidder by law.

(12) Claims.  Claims for reasons other than lack of authenticity may, in some instances, be considered by auctioneer, at auctioneer’s sole discretion.  
Any such claim must be submitted to auctioneer in writing within 5 days after delivery of the item, which is the basis of the claim to buyer, but in 
no event more than 60 days past the close of the auction.  Auctioneer may, at auctioneer’s option, offer a remedy to buyer but in no event shall buyer 
have any entitlement or right to any remedy from auctioneer unless stated in a writing signed by auctioneer and buyer.

(13) GOVERNING Law; Miscellaneous.  Actions to enforce or interpret or relating to these Terms of Sale shall be construed in accordance with 
Washington law, without regard to conflicts of law rules.  Exclusive venue shall lie in Vancouver, Washington.  These Terms of Sale and all rights 
hereunder may not be assigned, transferred, or relied upon by third parties.  The term “buyer” means the original buyer of goods from auctioneer, 
not any subsequent owner or person who may acquire an interest therein.  If any term of this agreement or application thereof shall be deemed 
unenforceable, the remainder of this agreement and the application of such term to persons or circumstances other than those to which the term is 
unenforceable shall remain enforceable to the fullest extent.  Time is of the essence in all particulars.  Notice is given upon delivery by facsimile, 
e-mail or telephone or 3 days after placement in the U.S. mail.  As used herein, the term “person” includes an individual, sole proprietorship, 
partnership, joint venture, trust, corporation, limited liability company, association and any other entity.  Captions shall not be used to construe the 
scope or intent of any term.  The waiver of breach of any term shall not constitute a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term.  
This agreement shall be binding upon and operate to the benefit of the parties and their respective heirs, successors, legal and personal representatives 
and permitted assigns.  The terms set forth above constitute the final and complete agreement of the parties and supercede any and all 
prior or contemporaneous communications, understandings and representations, oral or written, as to the subject matter thereof.
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	 PORCELAIN PLATES OF THE OLYMPIC GAMES
c1.	 St. Louis 1904. Colorful Handpainted Porcelain Plate - Historic 

Souvenir of the Louisiana Purchase. Translucent porcelain 
handpainted in color and gold, 21cm (8.3”). American eagle 
spreading wings around scene of Uncle Sam purchasing Louisiana 
from French Marianne, names of  American states of 1803 and 1903 
on sides. EF. Rare. ($275)

c2.	 St. Louis 1904. Logo Porcelain Plate. Green, edge gilt, 22.3cm 
(8.8”), manufactured by the Ohio China Co. Large logo of St. Louis 
1904 Exposition in center. VF-EF. ($125)

3.	 Stockholm 1912. Entry Into the Olympic Stadium Porcelain 
Plate. Blue and white, 23.3cm (9.2”), made by Rörstrand. View of 
entry into Olympic Stadium. EF. ($425)

c4.	 Stockholm 1912. Stockholm Olympic Stadium Porcelain Plate. 
Blue and white, 23.3cm (9.2”), made by Roerstrand. Aerial view of 
stadium decorated with flags, surrounded by laurel wreath, Olympic 
legend on scroll at bottom. EF. ($425)

5.	 Amsterdam 1928. Discus Thrower Plate. Blue and white, 25.3cm 
(10”), made by Petrus Regout & Cie, Maastricht. Discus thrower in 
ornate border dividing “19-28”, surrounded by “Olympische Spelen-
Amsterdam 1928” legend and crowned Dutch and Amsterdam 
shields. EF. Attractive plate. ($400)

c6.	 Amsterdam 1928. Olympic Games Westertoren Blue and White 
Delft Porcelain Plate. 25.5cm (10”). West Gate between Olympic 
flag, flags of the participating nations and “19-28”, surrounded by 
Olympic motto “CITIUS ALTIUS FORTIUS” and “IX 
OLYMPIADE”. Scarce. EF. ($400)

c7.	 Amsterdam 1928. Official Dutch NOC Plate. Orange, blue and black 
ceramic, 21.3cm (8.4”), by Petrus Regout & Co. Chiron in center 
surrounded by Olympic legend. Rev. “Officiel N.O.C. Bord”. EF. ($350)

8.	 Amsterdam 1928. Black and White Olympic Events Porcelain 
Plate. 25cm (9.8”), made by Société Céramique, Maastricht. Supported 
Amsterdam city shield in circle of six events: soccer, rowing, running, 
swimming, cycling, and tennis. EF. Scarce in black color. ($375)

c9.	 Amsterdam 1928. Commemorative Blue and White Olympic 
Events Porcelain Plate. 25cm (9.8”), made by Société Céramique, 
Maastricht. Supported Amsterdam city shield in circle of six events: 
soccer, rowing, running, swimming, cycling, and tennis. EF. ($325)

c10.	 Los Angeles 1932. Very Large Unique Handpainted Delft Plate by 
the Dutch Olympic Committee for Zack J. Farmer, General 
Secretary of the Xth Olympic Games in Los Angeles 1932. Blue and 
white, 40.5cm (15.9”), signed “B.B.” on back. View of Dutch countryside 
with canal and windmill, Dutch Royal shield below. Surrounded by 
presentation legend to Zack J. Farmer “by the Netherlands Olympic 
Committee in recognition of his great achievement”. Ornate flower 
border around edge. Beautiful and unique Delft plate. EF. ($2,750)

11.	 Berlin 1936. Large Commemorative Olympic Bell Plate. Dark 
brown ceramic, 30cm (11.8”). Raised Olympic bell over rings, 
surrounded by “Olympic Games Berlin 1936” in German. EF. ($500)

c12.	 Squaw Valley 1960 Winter. Commemorative Colorful 
Handpainted Porcelain Plate. 17.9cm (7.1”). Skiing squaw with 
child, Olympic stadium at r., logo below. EF. ($150)

c13.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Commemorative Triangular Ceramic 
Plate. Multicolor, 27x27x27cm (10.6”x10.6”x10.6”), designed by H. 
Chassagnac, made by Fayencerie de Lunéville. Grenoble surrounded 
by venues with illustrations of events, Olympic logo lower r. 
Numbered on back. EF. ($200)

14.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Olympic Stadium Ornamin Plate. White 
and brown, 24cm (9.4”). Stadium between Olympic rings and 7-line 
legend. EF. ($125)

c15.	 Munich 1972. Large Cobalt Blue and Gold Commemorative 
Porcelain Plate. 31cm (12.2”), made by Porzellan Manufaktur 
München. Munich landmarks with Olympic rings and spiral logo, 
gold legend above, encircled by gold spirals. EF. Very scarce. ($250)

16.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Cobalt Blue and White Porcelain 
Plate. 27.5cm (10.8”), made by Hutschenreuther. View of Munich 
landmarks between legend and rings, surrounded by blue border with 
gold trim. EF. ($200)

c17.	 Munich 1972. Large Commemorative Olympic Games Porcelain 
Plate. Light blue and gold, 30.7cm (12”), made by Munich Porcelain 
Manufactory. Munich landmarks, large Olympic rings and legend. EF. 
($225)

18.	 Munich 1972. Large Commemorative White Bisque Porcelain 
Plate. 28.5cm (11.2”), made by Krautheim, Selb Bavaria. Olympic 
rings and legend in high relief at top, side of stadium and towers of 
Frauenkirche. EF. ($175)

c19.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Colorful Ceramic Plate. 25.1cm 
(9.9”), by Merz. Munich child between rings and “Olympiade München 
1972”, surrounded by 4 views of Munich landmarks. EF. ($150)

c20.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Olympic Yachting in Kiel Plate. 
Multicolor ceramic, 24.1cm (9.5”). Rings over Kiel coat of arms and 
legend, encircled by 9 views of Olympic yachts and Kiel landmarks. 
Flower border. EF. Scarce. ($150)

3 4 5 8 11
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c21.	 Munich 1972. Greetings from Olympic City Porcelain Plate. 
Multicolor, partially goldplated, 23.4cm (9.2”), by Bavaria Porcelain. 
Olympic tower with rings encircled by München landmarks, in 
ornate gold grapevine border. EF. ($100)

22.	 Munich 1972. München-Metropolis with a Heart Plate. Blue 
porcelain with gilt legend, 19cm (7.5”), by Goebel, Bavaria. Skyline 
in relief. EF. ($100)

23.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Olympic Flame Blue and White 
Porcelain Plate. 18.5cm (7.3”), made by Bing & Groendahl, 
Copenhagen, first issue. Large Olympic flame, Munich skyline in 
back. EF. ($100)

24.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Porcelain Discus Thrower Plate. 
Cobalt blue, 19.3cm (7.6”), by Berlin Design. Discus thrower, 
Olympic stadium and Munich landmarks in background. EF. ($100)

25.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Blue and White Olympic Athletes 
Dutch Porcelain Plate. 19.2cm (7.5”). Torchbearer and athletes, 
Munich skyline in background. EF. ($100)

c26.	 Munich 1972. Olympiad in Bavaria Humoristic Porcelain Plate. 
Waitress Carrying Beer Steins. Multicolor, 27cm (10.5”), by 
Seltmann. EF. ($100)

27.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Olympiad 1972 Porcelain Plate. 
Blue and white, 19.5cm (7.7”), made by Winterling, Bavaria. Munich 
skyline with Olympic rings, legend above. EF. ($100)

28.	 Munich 1972. Commemorative Theatiner Church Porcelain 
Plate. Gold and black, 19.2cm (7.6”), by Hutschenreuther. Theatiner 
Church surrounded by Olympic legend. VF+. ($65)

29.	 Montreal 1976. Discus Thrower Porcelain Plate. Blue and white, 
20.2cm (8”), by Royal Copenhagen. Discus thrower over Montreal 
logo on globe. EF. ($100)

30.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Official 1980 Olympic Winter Games 
Plate. Multicolor, 21.6cm (8.5”), by A. Tobey, Viletta porcelain. View 
of all 1980 Olympic winter sports, logo below. Numbered. EF. ($100)

c31.	 Moscow 1980. Beautiful Large Porcelain Plate. Multicolor and 
gold, 31cm (12.2”). Moscow logo in center surrounded by flower 
design. EF. ($225)

c32.	 Moscow 1980. Commemorative Mascot Misha Porcelain Plate. 
Brown and gold, 19.6cm (7.7”). Smiling Misha wearing color 
Olympic belt surrounded by brown and gold ornate border. EF. ($125)

33.	 Moscow 1980. The Official 1980 Summer Olympic Games Plate. 
Viletta porcelain, 21.5cm (8.5”), designed by A.S. Tobey. Color 
Olympic events, Moscow logo in red. EF. ($100)

34.	 Moscow 1980. Commemorative Olympic Flame Blue and White 
Porcelain Plate. 18.3cm (7.1”), by Bing & Groendahl. Large 
Olympic flame in front of Moscow skyline. EF. Scarce. ($100)

35.	 Moscow 1980. Commemorative Blue and White Porcelain Plate. 
19.4cm (7.6”), made by Berlin Design. View of Kremlin Basilica, 
Olympic rings and date below. EF. ($100)

c36.	 Moscow 1980. Official Logo Porcelain Plate. Orange and gold, 
17.5cm (6.9”), maker’s mark on back. Logo in center surrounded by 
orange and gold circles. EF. ($75)

c37.	 Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Commemorative Olympic Figure Skating 
Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 21cm (8.3”). Figure skater in various 
poses. EF. ($100)

38.	 Los Angeles 1984. Commemorative City View with Cauldron 
Porcelain Plate. Blue and white porcelain, 18.3cm (7.2”), by Bing 
& Groendahl. Large Olympic flame before Los Angeles skyline. EF. 
Rare. Key plate of the series. ($250)

c39.	 Los Angeles 1984. British Olympic Team Runners Porcelain 
Plate. Multicolor, 26cm (10.2”), by Royal Tudor. Four runners in 
stadium surrounded by legend, British NOC logo on top between 
cauldrons with Olympic fire. EF. ($150)

40.	 Los Angeles 1984. Stars in Motion - Official Logo Color 
Porcelain Plate. 23.8cm (9.4”), made by Papel, designed by 
R.M.Runyan. EF. ($100)

41.	 Los Angeles 1984. Mascot Sam the Olympic Eagle with Torch 
Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 20.6cm (8.1”), by Papel. Sam holding 
torch. EF. ($80)

42.	 Los Angeles 1984. Mascot Sam the Eagle Carrying the American 
Flag Porcelain Plate. Multicolor, 21.5cm (8.5”) by Papel. Smiling 
Sam carrying the American flag. EF. ($80)

28 30 3429 33
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43.	 Los Angeles 1984. Mascot Sam the Olympic Eagle Plate. 
Porcelain, multicolor design, 20.7cm (8.1”), by Papel. Sam the Eagle 
presenting Games. EF. ($80)

44.	 Calgary 1988 Winter. Olympic 1980 Winter Sports Pictogram 
Plate. Porcelain, black and gold design, 21.6cm (8.5”), by TSC. 
Logo in center surrounded by 10 winter events in Calgary. Edge 
trimmed in gold. Limited edition, numbered. EF. ($125)

c45.	 Calgary 1988 Winter. Mascots Hidy and Howdy Porcelain Plate. 
Multicolor, 21.6cm (8.5”), made by TSC. Smiling mascots, Howdy 
waving Canadian flag, edge trimmed in gold. EF. ($100)

46.	 Calgary 1988 Winter. Mascots Hidy and Howdy Porcelain Plate. 
As preceding plate but 18cm (7.1”). EF. ($80)

47.	 Seoul 1988. Olympic Flame Commemorative Porcelain Plate. 
Blue and white, 18.3cm (7.2”), by Bing & Groendahl. Olympic 
flame before Seoul landmarks. EF. Scarce. ($125)

c48.	 Seoul 1988. Commemorative Yachting Porcelain Plate. 
Multicolor, 20.4cm (8”). Smiling Hodori mascot in yacht, Korean 
legend on back. EF. ($100)

c49.	 Albertville 1992 Winter. Commemorative American Team in 
Albertville Porcelain Plate. 21.5cm (8.5), by Anheuser-Busch. 
Olympic flame surrounded by winter events. EF. ($100)

50.	 Barcelona 1992. Official Commemorative Olympic Games Porcelain 
Plate. Blue and white porcelain, 18.3cm (7.2”), made by Bing & 
Groendahl. Olympic flame in front of Barcelona skyline. EF. ($100)

51.	 Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Olympic Ballet Blue and White 
Porcelain Plate, 1992. 17.5cm (6.9”), made by Porsgrund. Ancient 
Greek leading biga, Olympic rings below. “Olympiaballet 1992” on 
back. EF. ($100)

52.	 Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Norwegian Olympic Committee 
Porcelain Plate. Blue and white Porsgrund porcelain, 17.6cm (6.9”). 
Two medieval warriors, the Birkebeiner, carrying baby king to safety, 
color rings below. EF. ($150)

53.	 Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Commemorative Northern Lights 
Porcelain Plate. Light and dark blue design, 20.5cm (8.1”), made by 
Porsgrund Porcelain Manufactory. Dark and light blue Northern 
lights, logo at bottom. EF. ($90)

54.	 Lillehammer 1994 Winter. Commemorative Northern Lights 
Porcelain Plate. Blue and white, 20.6cm (8.1”), made by Porsgrund. 
Logo with color rings within light blue Northern Lights border. EF. ($90)

55.	 Nagano 1998 Winter. Commemorative Mascots Snowlets 
Porcelain Plate. Multicolor Yamaka porcelain, 20cm (7.9”). Four 
snowlet mascots. EF. ($100)

56.	 Nagano 1998 Winter. Commemorative Blue and White Mascots 
Plate. Porcelain, 25cm (8.8”), by Hachijuni Bank. Four Nagano 
Snowlet mascots on ski hill surrounded by legend. EF. ($100)

c57.	 Sydney 2000. Commemorative Logo Porcelain Plate. 19.5cm (7.8”), 
by Lush Creations. Sydney 2000 logo in yellow border. EF. ($100)

c58.	 Sydney 2000. Wedgwood Commemorative Logo Porcelain Plate. 
Orange and brown, 20.2cm (8.7”). Logo in center surrounded by 
ancient Greek runners. EF. ($100)

c59.	 Sydney 2000. Commemorative Mascot Syd Porcelain Plate. 
20.5cm (8.1”). Multicolor Syd, waving, over Sydney 2000 and 
McDonald logos in green border. EF. ($100)

c60.	 Athens 2004. Pair of Commemorative Porcelain Plates. Both 
21cm (8.3”), by Efsimon. “Olympia 2004” around logo, lt. and dark 
blue. And “Athens 2004 Olympic Games” within legend, blue and 
grey. EF. (2 pcs.) $175

	 POSTERS OF THE OLYMPIC GAMES
c61.	 Paris 1900. Very Large Official Poster for the Olympic Fencing 

Event. Lithograph, designed by Jean Pal, printed by Chardin, Paris, 
111.7x157.5cm (44”x62”). A female fencer holding foil, epée and 
saber over program of the Olympic fencing event. Women didn’t 
compete in fencing till Paris 1924. Very rare, and one of the first Olympic 
posters. Lined on linen, EF. ($6,250)

c62.	 Stockholm 1912. Official Poster in Hungarian Language. 
75x105cm (29.1”x41.3”), designed by Olle Hjörtzberg, Swedish 
Professor at the Royal Academy of Fine Arts, printed by A. Bortzells, 
Stockholm. Nude young men waving flags of participating nations, 
legend in Hungarian below. At the time, the design was considered too 
daring by some countries, and the poster and seals with this design were not 
distributed in the respective countries. Olympism p. 20/21. EF, a few 
marginal tears, lined on linen. Very scarce poster. ($5,000)

c63.	 XXth Anniversary of the Restoration of the Olympic Games 
Poster, 1914. Lithograph, 72.3x102.5cm (28.5”x40.4”), designed by 
E. Elzingre, printed by Affiches Atar, Geneva. Victorious athlete on 
horseback holding statue of Victory, horse led by 2 young boys. 
Olympism p. 153. Creased, lined on linen, VF-EF. Bright colors, 
beautiful poster. ($2,000)
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c64.	 Antwerp 1920. Official Discus Thrower Poster. Lithograph, 
62x88.5cm (24.4”x34.8”), designed by M. van Kuyck and W. v.d. 
Ven, printed by J.E. Goossens, Brussels, published by Belgian 
Railways. Discus thrower within flags of participating nations, 
Antwerp in background. Lt. marginal browning, o.w. EF, lined on 
linen. Bright colors, beautiful poster. ($3,250)

c65.	 Antwerp 1920. Official Poster for Display in Streetcars. 
Lithography, 30.5x20.5cm (12”x8.1”), designed by Martha van 
Kuyck, and Walter von der Ven, printed by La Lithographie 
Artistique, Brussels. Discus thrower under flags of participating 
nations, port of Antwerp in background. EF, lined on linen. ($750)

c66.	 Paris 1924. Official Javelin Poster. Lithograph, 120x80cm 
(47.2”x31.5”), designed by Orsi, printed by Machar et Co., Paris. 
Large javelin thrower in front of globe, Paris skyline in background, 
“VIIe OLYMPIADE-JEUX OLYMPIQUES”. Bright colors, creases, 
sm. tears, VF-EF, lined on linen. ($4,500)

c67.	 Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Official Ski Jumper Poster. Multicolor 
lithograph, 101.5x63.5cm (40”x25”), by Witold Gordon. Ski jumper 
over North American continent with Lake Placid, rings and legend 
below. Olympism p. 43. Professionally repaired and lined on linen, 
VF-EF. Rare poster by a famous artist. ($4,250)

c68.	 Lake Placid 1932 Winter. Official Bobsled Poster. Blue and gold, 
101.5x63.5cm (40”x25”). Four-man bobsled team between Olympic 
Games legend, four illustrations of different Olympic Winter events 
at l. VF-EF, professionally lined on linen. ($2,250)

c69.	 Berlin 1936. Official Poster in English Language. Designed by 
Frantz Würbel, Berlin. Multicolor offset printing, 63x101cm 
(24.8”x39.8”), published by the Publicity Committee for the Olympic 
Games. Olympic champion over quadriga on Brandenburg Gate. 
Olympism p. 45. Bright colors, minor tears professionally repaired. 
EF, lined on linen. ($3,500)

c70.	 Berlin 1936. Official Brandenburg Gate Quadriga Olympic Games 
Poster. Green and orange offset printing, 62.7x101.1cm (24.7”x39.8”), 
designed by Friedel Dzubas and Krauss. Quadriga on top of the 
Brandenburg Gate in Berlin, between Olympic legend. Olympism p. 
47. Lt. creases, abt. EF, lined on linen. Very scarce. ($2,000)

c71.	 Berlin 1936. Very Large Olympic Summer in Munich Poster. For 
the Equestrian Race “Braunes Band von Deutschland”, July 26, 1936 
and the Chess Olympiad, 1936, August 16 through September 3, 
1936. 85x121cm (33.5”x47.6”), designed by Ehrenberger, München, 
in German language. Silver design on blue background featuring 
Diana, Goddess of Hunting; 5 jockeys on horseback, and Munich 
skyline in background. EF, professionally lined on linen. Rare. 
Beautiful poster. ($2,500)

72.	 Berlin 1936. Olympic Stadium and Reichssportfeld Photographic 
Poster. Black and white stiff paper, 90.5x63cm (95.6”x24.8”), photo 
by M. Zeno Diener, offset printing by Fricke & Co., Stuttgart. View 
of Olympic venues, with explanatory text in German below. Creases, 
tears, soiling, and tack holes in corners, VF. Rare. ($850)

c73.	 Helsinki 1940. Official Poster in Swedish Language. Multicolor 
lithograph, 69.7x104.3cm (27.4”x41.1”), designed by Ilmari 
Sysimetso, printed by Tilgman. Large figure of Paavo Nurmi, globe 
with Finland and Helsinki in back. Olympism p. 50/51. Sysimetso’s 
1940 poster became the official poster for Helsinki 1952. Two professionally 
repaired tears at top, abt. EF, professionally lined on linen. ($2,500)

c74.	 Helsinki 1940. Official Poster in French Language. Multicolor 
lithograph, 25.5x38.9cm (10”x15.3”) designed by Ilmari Sysimetso, 
printed by Tilgman. Large figure of Paavo Nurmi, globe with Finland 
and Helsinki in back. Olympism p. 50/51. Sysimetso’s 1940 poster 
became the official poster for Helsinki 1952. EF, professionally lined on 
linen. ($900)

c75.	 St. Moritz 1948 Winter. St. Moritz Logo Official Olympic Poster. 
Multicolor lithograph, 63.5x102cm (25.4”x40.2”), designed by 
Werner Weiskönig, printed by Art Institute Orell Füssli AG, Zürich. 
Large smiling sun, logo of St. Moritz, over Alpine landscape, 
“Olympische Winterspiele 1948”. Olympism p. 57. Sm. tack holes in 
corners and at top, a few marginal tears, lt. creases, abt. EF. ($1,750)

76.	 London 1948. Ovomaltine-Bilderdienst. Olympic Winners in 
London Poster. Black, white and red, German legend, 49x70cm 
(18.9”x27.6”), printed by H. Börsigs Erben, Zürich. Opening 
ceremony and winners incl. Fanny Blankers-Koen. Lt. marginal 
creases, VF-EF. ($200)

c77.	 Helsinki 1952. Olympic Games in Helsinki Swedish Film Poster. 
Red and yellow, 32x70cm (12.6”x27.6”), printed by Ewes, 
Stockholm. Five photographic events between legend in Swedish 
language. Lt. creases, o.w. EF. ($150)

c78.	 Stockholm 1956 Equestrian Olympic Games. Official Poster in 
French Language. Multicolor, 69.7x101.7cm (27.4”x40”), designed 
by John Sjösvärd, printed by Essete, Stockholm. Ancient Greek 
equestrian pictured after the Elgin Marbles of the Acropolis in 
Athens, over French legend and color rings. Olympism p. 67. 
Creased, abt. EF, lined on linen. ($2,000)

79.	 Squaw Valley Winter 1960. Official Flag Poster in German 
Language. 61.9cm (24”x35.8”). Map of the United States with 
Squaw Valley, date below. Olympism. p. 77. EF, professionally lined 
on linen. ($675)

80.	 Rome 1960. Official Poster in Japanese Language. Brown and 
gold, 70x99.5cm (27.5”x39.2”), designed by A. Testa, printed by 
I.G.A.P., Milan and Rome. The Roman she-wolf on column featuring 
a victorious Roman athlete crowning himself. Olympism pp. 72/73. 
Abt. EF, lt. creases and sm. tears professionally repaired, 
professionally lined on linen. ($650)

c81.	 Tokyo 1964. Official Logo Poster. Red and gold, 55x101cm 
(21.7”x39.8”), designed by Yusaku Kamekura, offset printing. 
Japanese rising sun over Olympic rings and “TOKYO 1964”. 
Olympism p. 79. EF. ($1,250)

c82.	 Tokyo 1964. Official Torchrunner Poster. Multicolor, 72.3x105cm 
(28.5”x41.3”) by Y. Kamekura and O. Hayasaki. Torchrunner l. over 
logo and legend. Olympism p. 81. EF, professionally lined on linen. 
($850)

83.	 Tokyo 1964. Official Swimmer Poster. Multicolor, 72x101cm 
(28.3”x39.8”), designed by Y. Kamekura, J. Murakoshi and O. 
Hayasaki. Swimmer towards viewer, “Tokyo 1964” and Olympic 
rings below. Olympism p. 80/81. EF, professionally lined on linen. 
($850)

c84.	 Tokyo 1964. Mount Fuji Poster. Multicolor, 50.2x73.3cm 
(20”x28.9”), by Tokyo Metropolitan Government. “TOKYO 1964” 
and Olympic rings over Japanese landscape with Mount Fuji. EF, 
tack holes in upper corners, professionally mounted on linen. Scarce. 
($675)
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c85.	 Tokyo 1964. Tokyo Olympic Games Belgian Film Poster by 
Metropolitan Film in Eastman Color. Multicolor, 53.5x36cm 
(21.1“x14.2“), in French and Dutch languages, printed by J. 
Lichterta Fils, Brussels. View of opening ceremony within 5 rings, 
first torchbearer in Olympia at r. Tape spots, creased, VF-EF. ($375)

c86.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Official Olympic Rings Poster. 62x96cm 
(24.4”x37.8”) designed by Jean Brian, printed by Imprimerie 
Generale, Grenoble. 5 rings racing down a mountain, 5-line legend 
and Grenoble Olympic logo at l. Olympism p. 92. Lt. creases, lt. 
browning. VF-EF. ($200)

c87.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Official Olympic Logo Poster. Blue and red, 
31.5x51.5cm (12.4”x20.3”), designed by Roger Excoffon, printed by 
Dardelet, Grenoble. Olympism p. 95. A few sm. tears o.w. EF. ($150)

88.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Alpe d’Huez Poster. Multicolor, 
98.7x61.5cm (38.9”x24.2”), designed by A. Perceval. Aerial view of 
Bobsleigh venue Alpe d’Huez. Olympism unlisted. Lt. creases, o.w. 
EF. ($175)

89.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Les Deux Alpes Skiing Poster. Multicolor, 
61.5x98.7cm (24.2”x38.9”), designed by A. Perceval. Smiling skiers 
before Alpine scene, Olympic rings and legend at upper r. Small 
tears and creases around margins, VF. ($175)

90.	 Grenoble 1968 Winter. Villard de Lans Poster. Multicolor, 
61.6x99.7cm (24.3”x39.3”), by Photopress. Aerial view of Villard de 
Lans, venue for Luge. Olympism p. 95. Lt. marginal creases, o.w. 
EF. ($175)

91.	 Mexico City 1968. Official Logo Poster. Black design with pink 
Olympic rings, 65.5x65.5cm (25.8“x25.8“), designed by Vazanez, 
Terrazas and Wyman, printed by M. Galas S.A., Mexico. B&W 
design with logo in center, rings in pink color, recalls the motifs of 
the Huichol Indians. Olympism p. 85. Abt. EF. Very scarce. ($500)

92.	 Mexico City 1968. Official Logo Poster. As preceding poster, but 
28x28cm (11”x11”). EF. ($150)

c93.	 Mexico City 1968. Mexico Host to the World for the Olympics 
1968 Travel Poster. Multicolor, 58.7x90.8cm (23.1”x35.8”). 
Mexican lady with flowers for every day of the year, logo at lower r. 
Abt. EF, professionally lined on linen. ($300)

c94.	 Mexico City 1968. Aztec Calendar Poster. Purple and turquoise, 
62x120.9cm (24.4”x47.6”), designed by Vazanez, Terrazas and Wyman, 
printed by M. Galas S.A., Mexico. Large Aztec calendar between rings 
and legend. The poster was made in different colors. EF. ($375)

95.	 Mexico City 1968. Official Polish NOC Poster. Multicolor, 
65x100cm (25”x39”), by Z. Waszewski. Peacock feather over red 
square, Olympic rings and legend below. EF. Very scarce. ($350)

96.	 Mexico City 1968. Swedish Official Olympic Film Poster. Green 
and black, 62x85cm (24.4”x33.5”), by Parrot Litho. Large runners 
between legend in Swedish. Creases, VF-EF. ($200)

97.	 Mexico City 1968. Official Mexico 1968 Olympic Film Directed 
by Alberto Isaac Poster. Lobby card, multicolor, 42.1x31.8cm 
(16.6”x12.5”). Soviet long jump, basketball, U.S. sprint and Black 
Power Salute by Tommie Smith. Pinholes in corners, o.w. EF. ($125)

c98.	 Sapporo 1972 Winter. Official Logo Poster. Offset color lithograph, 
designed by T. Kono, printed by Toppan Printing Co. Official logo 
over Mount Fuji. Olympism p. 105. EF. ($375)

99.	 Sapporo 1972 Winter. Official Ski Jump Poster. Offset multicolor 
lithograph, 72x102cm (28.3”x40.1”), designed by Y. Kamekura, 
photo by N. Fujikawa, printed by Toppan Printing Co. Ski jumper 
over mountain and logo. Olympism p. 107. EF. ($375)

c100.	 Munich 1972. Official Poster with Olympic Tower and Stadium. 
Multicolor, 59.2x84cm (23.3”x33.1”), designed by O.H. Aicher, 
printed by Mandruck, Munich. Tent-shaped roof of Olympic stadium 
and Olympic tower, logo at top. Olympism p. 97. EF. ($175)

101.	 Munich 1972. Basketball USA – Italy Match Poster. Multicolor, 
59x95cm (23.2”x39.4”), Schwabing Poster, Nr. 40, Foto: Olympia 
Farbpool-Gaebele. Tear at upper right corner, o.w. EF. ($125)

c102.	 Munich 1972. Roof of the Olympic Stadium Poster. Black, blue 
and silver, 59.1x83.7cm (23.2”x33”), by Gerd Winner. View of 
Olympic roof, logo in upper r. EF. ($150)

c103.	 Munich 1972. Art Poster by David Hockney. Color lithography, 
64x102cm (25.2”x40.2”). Olympic diver reaching water. EF. ($200)

c104.	 Munich 1972. Hundertwasser Art Poster. Multicolor, 
63.5x101.6cm (25”x40”). Colorful design by famous artist 
Hundertwasser. Marginal creases, sm. tears. ($150)

c105.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Official Logo Poster. Multicolor, 
58.2x82.6cm (23”x32.5”), designed by A. Zelger, printed by Alpina 
Offset. Official logo design. Olympism p. 117. Tear at top, o.w. EF. 
($450)

106.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Original Seefeld Farmer as Hockey 
Player. Offset color lithograph, 84x59.7cm (33.1”x23.5”), designed 
by W. Poetsch, printed by Sochor. Olympism unlisted. Distributed in 
Seefeld for the Ice Hockey events. EF. ($150)

107.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Photographic Ice Hockey Poster. 
Multicolor, 90.2x63.5cm (35.5”x25”), by Creativstudio, photo by 
Bruell/Schuster. Ice hockey play scene, logo at lower l. EF. ($125)Please Bid Early!
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108.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Photographic Skier Poster. Multicolor, 
90.2x63.5cm (35.5”x25”), by Creativstudio, photo by Grietscher. 
Skier to left, logo on lower r. EF. ($125)

109.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Photographic Slalom Skiers Poster. 
Multicolor, 90.2x63.5cm (35.5”x25”), by Creativstudio. Two slalom 
skiers, logo on lower l. EF. ($125)

110.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Photographic Speedskating Poster. 
Multicolor, 90.2x63.5cm (35.5”x25”), by Creativstudio. Speedskater 
to r., logo at lower r. EF. ($125)

111.	 Montreal 1976. Official Poster with Olympic Rings. Multicolor 
lithograph, 42x59cm (16.5”x23.2”), designed by E. Roch and R. 
Harder. Olympic rings in color. Olympism p. 109. EF. ($150)

c112.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Official Logo Poster. 52.5x65.5cm 
(20.7”x25.8”). Designed by Robert W. Whitney of Lake Placid, 
offset printing by G. Little Press, Burlington, Vermont. Logo 
symbolizing Whiteface Mountain, and double organizations of 
Olympic Games in Lake Placid, 1932 and 1980. Olympism p. 129. 
EF. ($175)

c113.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Official Flag Poster. 61.5x91cm 
(24”x35.8”), by Robert W. Whitney of Lake Placid, offset printing 
by G. Little Press, Burlington, Vermont. American and Olympic flag, 
Whiteface Mountain in back. Olympism p. 132/133. EF. ($175)

c114.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Newsweek Salutes the 1980 Winter 
Olympic Torch Relay Poster. Multicolor, 43x61cm (16.9”x24’), 
Konetic Color Graphics by Jeff Fields, design by Lee Storch, 
Newsweek. Torchrunner with flaming torch over legend. Creases at 
bottom, VF-EF. Scarce. ($200)	

115.	 Lake Placid Winter 1980. Slalom Skiing Poster. Multicolor, 
55.9x83.8cm (22”x33”), designed by R.W. Whitney. Two skiers in 
competition race, legend at upper right. Lt. creases, VF-EF. ($150)

c116.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Whiteface Mountain with Ice Crystal 
Poster. Color offset printing, 56x83cm (22”x33”), designed by 
Robert W. Whitney, printed by George Little Press, Burlington, 
Vermont. Olympism p. 132/133. EF. ($175)

c117.	 Lake Placid 1980 Winter. Olympic Country Poster, 1977. 
Multicolor, 74.6x101.5cm (29.4”x40”), by N.S.P. Limited. View of 
Lake Placid with Olympic Arena, Whiteface Mountain and 
surrounding area, legend with Olympic rings below. Creased, lt. 
damp staining, VF+. Scarce. ($175)

c118.	 Moscow 1980. Olympic Poster Set. 37 different color posters from 
Moscow 1980, 25x33cm (9.8”x13”). Stiff paper, EF, in color folder, 
lt. wear. Interesting poster set. ($275)

119.	 Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Speed Skater Poster. Multicolor offset 
printing, 48x68cm (18.9”x26.8”), designed by I. Mujezinovic. Speed 
skater racing towards viewer. Olympism p. 147. Lt. creases, VF-EF. 
($100)

c120.	 Sarajevo 1984 Winter. Hundertwasser Olympic Art Poster. 
Multicolor, 62x85cm (24.5”x33.5”). Poster shows “The End of the 
Road”, painted by famous artist in 1983. EF. ($200)

121.	 Los Angeles 1984. Official Wheelchair Track Events Poster. Gold 
and fuchsia red, 55.9x86.3cm (22”x34”), designed by A. 
Schwartzman. Facing bust of Coubertin over his quote and signature, 
wheelchair event logo and L.A. ’84 logo below. Lt. creases, VF-EF. 
Scarce. ($200)

c122.	 Los Angeles 1984. The Red Horsemen Art Poster. Multicolor, 
90x60cm (35.4”x23.6”), by Roy Lichtenstein, printed by Alan 
Lithograph. Roy Lichtenstein is a pioneer of the Pop art. Olympism p. 
137. Lt. marginal creases, o.w. EF. ($200)

c123.	 Calgary 1988. Official Poster. 50.5x69cm (19.9”x27.2”), published 
by Canadian Olympic Association. Large logo over city of Calgary, 
welcome text in English and French at top. Creases, VF-EF. ($200)

124.	 Seoul 1988. Official Logo Poster. Multicolor, 60.2x84.3cm 
(23.7”x33.2”), designed by Yang Seung-choon. Large color logo, 
gold stripes on sides. VF-EF. ($175)

c125.	 Seoul 1988. Official Torch Runner Poster. Multicolor, 84x59.5cm 
(33”x23.5”), designed by Cho Young-jae. Olympic rings above torch 
runner. EF. ($225)

126.	 Albertville 1992 Winter. Official Poster. Multicolor, 60x80cm 
(23.6”x31.5”). EF. ($150)

127.	 Barcelona 1992. Bid Poster with Dove of Peace, 1985. Blue and 
white with red legend, 61x80.8cm (24”x31.8”), by Reni. Dove flying 
left carrying Olympic rings, Barcelona bid logo on either side of 
“Barcelona 1992” below. EF. ($150)

c128.	 Barcelona 1992. Mosaic-Style Discus Thrower Poster. Multicolor, 
49.7x69.8cm (19.6”x27.5”). Discus thrower under Olympic rings, 
laurel leaf band in background. EF. Scarce and beautiful. ($150)

c129.	 Atlanta 1996. Official Poster Featuring an Athlete. Multicolor, 
55.9x86.4cm (22”x34”), designed by Primo Angeli. Outlines of an 
athlete’s upper body with Atlanta logo. EF. ($175)

130.	 Atlanta 1996. The 1996 Olympic Torch Relay Poster. Multicolor, 
55.5x43.2cm (21.9”x17”), by Coca Cola, the official sponsor of the torch 
relay. Two runners relaying flame, logo at r. Lt. creases, VF-EF. ($150)

c131.	 Torino 2006 Winter. Official Poster “Passion Lives Here”. 
Multicolor, 48.5x68cm (19.1”x26.8”), printed by Bolaffi. Design in 
Olympic colors, official logo over motto on lower left. EF. ($75)

c132.	 Torino 2006 Winter. Alpine Skiing Poster. Multicolor, 47.9x67.8cm 
(18.9”x26.7”), printed by Bolaffi. Downhill skier. EF. ($75)

c133.	 Torino 2006 Winter. Ice Hockey Poster. Multicolor, 47.9x67.8cm 
(18.9”x26.7”), printed by Bolaffi. Ice hockey player to right. EF. ($75)
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c134.	 Beijing 2008. Complete Set of 16 Official Posters. Multicolor, 
57x84cm (22.4”x33.1”). Set includes the official logo poster, 2 venue 
posters, 10 sport posters and 3 showing Chinese people. EF, in 
pictorial tube. Beautiful set. ($600)

135.	 Beijing 2008. Complete Set of 16 Paralympic Posters. Multicolor, 
57x84cm (22.4”x33.1”). Similar to previous set but Paralympic 
posters. EF, in pictorial tube. ($600)

	 ANCIENT GREECE
136.	 Pamphylia in Aspendos. Silver Stater (385-370BC). Wrestler. Rev. 

Slinger. S. 5390, Coll. Aulock 4512. Bold VF. ($375)
137.	 Commemorative Medal (ca. 1980). Cast bronze, 52mm. Slinger. 

Rev. Two wrestlers. In style of ancient Greek stater coins. Reddish-
brown patina, scr. obv., o.w. EF. ($80)

	 SECOND NATIONAL GREEK OLYMPIC GAMES,
	 ATHENS, 1870
138.	 Cased Participation Medal. Copper, 41mm, by Barre. Head r. of 

King George I. Rev. Legend in crossed laurel branches. EF, in 
original round presentation case. ($1,500)

	 THIRD NATIONAL GREEK OLYMPIC GAMES, 
	 ATHENS, 1875
139.	 Cased Participation Medal. Copper, 41mm, by Barre. Head r. of 

King George I. Rev. Legend in crossed laurel branches. In original 
round case, scuffed, medal Unc. ($1,400)

140.	 German Gymnastic Society, London. First Prize Pole Jump 
Winner’s Medal, 1894. Silver, 50mm, signed OKA, struck by 
Waterlows Limited. Nude Hercules standing. Rev. 5-line engraved 
English legend in oak wreath. In 1861 the German Gymnastic Society was 
founded by E.G. Ravenstein. He was also instrumental in 1865 in setting up 
the National Olympian Society, together with Wm. Penny Brookes of the 
Wenlock Olympian Society, and J. Hulley from Liverpool. EF, lt. rubbing in 
fields. ($400)

	 ATHENS, 1st OLYMPIC GAMES, 1896
c141.	 Silver First Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 50mm, by J. Chaplain. 

Laureated head of Zeus facing holding winged statue of Victory with 
laurel branch on globe. Rev. View of Acropolis and Parthenon 
between Olympic legend. First place winners of the 43 events received a 
silver medal, second place winners a bronze medal. No gold medals were 
awarded in the first Olympic Games. EF, lt. rubbing. Very rare. ($30,000)

c142.	 Cased Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated bronze, 50mm, by N. 
Lytras. Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over phoenix rising out of 
flames, Acropolis in background. Rev. 5-line Greek legend. Presented 
to very high officials.  Unc., in original round black case. ($2,250)

c143.	 Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. 
Seated Nike holding laurel wreath over phoenix emerging from 
flames, Acropolis in background. Rev. Greek legend in wreath. 
Goldplating missing on date “1896”, “1906” panel over date 
removed. EF ($1,500)

144.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by N. Lytras. Seated 
Nike holding laurel wreath, phoenix rising out of flames, Acropolis 
in background. Rev. 5-line Greek legend in laurel wreath. EF, in 
original case. ($2,250)

145.	 (Autograph) James B. Connolly Handwritten Letter in Ink, Nov. 
21, 1906. 12.3x16.4cm (4.8”x6.5”). Connolly was the first Olympic 
champion on Opening Day, April 6, in Triple Jump. EF. ($425) 

134
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157

154

	 PARIS, 2nd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1900	
	 The 1900 Paris Olympic Games were held in conjunction with the World’s 

Exposition. They played only a minor role. There were athletes who didn’t 
know that the events they participated in were Olympic Games events.  Few 
items relate directly to the Games. For this reason we are also offering items 
commemorating the World’s Exposition.

146.	 Bronze Award Plaque by the Minister of Sports. Bronze, 
41x59mm, by F. Vernon. Victorious athlete standing on podium. Rev. 
4-line French award legend over laurel branch. Toned EF. ($900)

c147.	 Official Olympic Shooting Event Gloria Victis Medal. Silver, 
45mm by Charles Marey. Winged female holding fallen soldier. Rev. 
French rooster on panel, 8-line French legend above. Besides the 
Vernier winner’s plaque the “Gloria Victis” (Glory to the Defeated”, transl.) 
medal  was also a shooting award medal. Very rare in silver. EF. ($1,800)

148.	 Judge’s Plaque. Silvered bronze, 36x50mm, by Roty. Rose and 
laurel branches over Paris exposition grounds. Rev. Young winged 
boy (New Century) taking torch from sleeping woman. Toned EF. 
($275)

c149.	 Cased Gold World’s Fair Award Medal. Goldplated silver, 63mm, 
by Chaplain. Head of French Republic r. view of Paris in 
background. Rev. Made with torch carried by flying female flying 
over exposition grounds, name on panel below. Since no participation 
medals were issued in 1900, collectors often add this medal to their 
collection. EF, with 66x66mm paper insert for diploma to be mailed 
later, and silk and red velvet-lined leather case embossed in gold. 
($750)

150.	 World’s Fair Bronze Award Medal. Bronze, 61mm, by Chaplain. 
Head of French Republic r. Rev. Male with torch carried by female. 
Since no participation medals were issued in 1900, collectors often add this 
medal to their collection. EF. ($300)

151.	 French Republic Silver Award Medal for Exposition Workers. 
Silvered bronze, 29mm, by Chaplain. Winged female carrying 
torchbearer over Paris, city shield below. Rev. 6-line French legend, 
name on panel. Looped, with ring and tricolor ribbon. Toned EF. 
Scarce. ($450)

152.	 Large Silk Stevensgraph of the United States at the World’s 
Exposition in Paris, 1900. Black and cream, 25.5x29.5cm 
(10”x11.6”). U.S. Government building at river Seine, legend above. 
EF, 2 sm. tears not affecting picture. ($150)

	 ST. LOUIS, 3rd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1904	
	 The 1904 Olympic Games in St. Louis were also held in conjunction with a 

World’s Fair. This, again, detracted a lot from the importance of the Games. 
Few items are available that relate directly to the Olympiad, and they usually 
command very high prices. For this reason we are also offering some 
memorabilia from the World’s Fair which celebrated the Centennial of the 
Louisiana Purchase from Napoleon in 1803.

c153.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 40x40mm, made by Dieges & Clust, 
New York. Nude athlete striding r., laurel branch in hand. Rev. 
Legend in eleven lines, shields of St. Louis, France and U.S.A. 
between ivy leaves. Trace of removed loop at top, as struck by Dieges & 
Clust, and similar to most medals presented to athletes. Toned EF, spot 
obv. ($20,000)

154.	 Official Silver Souvenir Medal of the 1904 St. Louis World’s Fair. 
Silvered, 34mm. Conjoined busts l. of Napoleon and Jefferson. Rev. 
Map of U.S. with Louisiana Territory purchased in 1803. EF. ($200)

155.	 Official Bronze Souvenir Medal of the St. Louis World’s Fair. As 
preceding medal but bronze. EF, a few spots. ($135)

156.	 St. Louis 1904 Flag Pin. Goldplated aluminum, 18x16mm. EF. ($110)
157.	 St. Louis 1904 Flag Pin. Silvered aluminum, 17x11mm. EF. ($100)
c158.	 1904 Olympic Event Pair of Wooden “Indian Clubs”. Half pound 

size, black and gold painted wood, 32cm (12.6”) tall, made by 
Spalding. The official 1904 report by Sullivan/Spalding shows a 
photo of Indian Clubs used in the Olympic event. VF. (2 pcs.) ($800)

159.	 Sword of the Jefferson Guard, the Security Force at the St. Louis 
1904 World’s Exposition. 66cm (26”) long, made by Ames Sword 
Co., Chicopee, Massachusetts. “JEFFERSON GUARD” and 
decorative flower motif. Rev. “LOUISIANA PURCHASE 
EXPOSITION“ etched on sides of steel blade. “J.G.” (for Jefferson 
Guard) on brass and wood hilt. Sheath is made of brass with black 
leather wrapping. Numbered. The Jefferson Guard was a privately hired 
security force of several hundred men who patrolled the fair grounds 
including the Olympic Games site; they also served as unofficial guides. 
VF-EF. Very rare. ($1,500)
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160.	 Commemorative Gold and Black Porcelain Bowl. 16cm (6.34”), 
made by Victoria, Carlsbad. View of Palace of Varied Industries, St. 
Louis Exposition 1904 legend below in gold flower border. 
Scalloped gilt edge, lt. wear on black legend, o.w. EF. ($125)

161.	 Commemorative White Opalene Cup. 12.5cm (4.9”) high. Views 
of Cascade Gardens, Palace of Machinery, Louisiana Purchase 
Monument and St. Louis Union Station between ornate scroll work. 
Flower design on bottom. EF. ($125)

162.	 Opening Ceremony Program, April 30 to May 2, 1904. Linen, 
41x41.6cm (16.1”x16.4”). Three-Day opening program in center 
between President Roosevelt and World’s Fair President Francis, 
Jefferson and Napoleon below. Lt. browning at top, EF. ($100)

163.	 Official Daily Program, June 13, 1904. 17pp., 15.4x22.3cm 
(6.1”x8.8”). Includes ground plan with Athletic Field (Olympic 
Stadium), list of future Olympic Games events: College Baseball, 
Olympia College Championships, etc., and photo of J.E. Sullivan, 
Director of the Olympian Games. Punchholed, EF. ($150)

164.	 Official Daily Program, June 28, 1904. 17pp., 15.3x22.5cm 
(6”x8.9”). Includes ground plan with Athletic Field (Olympic 
Stadium), list of future Olympic events as Lacrosse, Swimming, 
Basketball, Regatta, etc., photo of J.E. Sullivan, Director of Olympic 
Games. Punchholed, EF. ($150)

165.	 Official Daily Program, August 12, 1904. 17pp., 15.1x22.6cm 
(5.9”x8.9”). Includes ground plan with Athletic Field (Olympic 
Stadium), Opening of Roque Tournament and Anthropological 
Athletic Events at Olympic Stadium list of future events (Tennis, 
Olympic Games Aug. 29 - Sep. 3, Swimming, Fencing, etc. 
Punchholed, EF. ($150)

166.	 Official Daily Program, September 9, 1904. 17pp., 15.5x23.1cm 
(6.1”x9.1”). Includes ground plan with Athletic Field (Olympic 
Stadium), daily program of Philippine and Boer War exhibits, Future 
Events of Olympic Games: Fencing, Archery, Soccer, etc. 
Punchholed, EF. ($150)

167.	 Official Daily Program, September 17, 1904. 17pp., 15.4x23.4cm 
(6.1”x9.2”). Includes ground plan with Athletic Field (Olympic 
Stadium), Future Events of Olympic Games: Golf, Glen Echo Links, 
Sep. 19-24. Association Football, etc. Punchholed. EF. ($150)

168.	 Louisiana Purchase Exposition Stockholder’s Coupon Ticket 
Booklet. Salmon color, 5.7x12.9cm (2.2”x5.1”). Contains 25 tickets 
for entry to the St. Louis Fair, any day besides Sunday, with photo and 
signature of stockholder. Numbered. EF. In paper slip cover. ($225)

169.	 (Sheet Music) St. Louis Tickle. Rag Time Two-Step, by Barney & 
Seymore, printed by V. Kremer Co., Chicago. 4pp., 26.8x34.5cm 
(10.6”x13.6”). Green and black pictorial cover showing black 
musicians performing on lawn, view of St. Louis exhibition with 
airship in background. Creases, sm. tears, VF+. ($125)

	 ATHENS, INTERMEDIATE OLYMPIC GAMES, 1906
c170.	 Cased Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 50mm, by J. 

Chaplain. Laureated head of Zeus facing holding winged statue of 
Victory with laurel branch on globe. Rev. View of Acropolis and 
Parthenon between Olympic legend. Similar to 1896 winner’s medal - 
only the date on the reverse was changed to 1906. Toned EF. ($9,750)

c171.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by J. 
Chaplain. Laureated head of Zeus facing holding winged statue of 
Victory with laurel branch on globe. Rev. View of Acropolis and 
Parthenon between Olympic legend. Similar to 1896 winner’s medal - 
only the date on the reverse was changed to 1906. Toned EF. ($6,500)

c172.	 Reception Committee Badge. Cream, blue and gold celluloid, 
32mm. Laureated head l. of Zeus surrounded by Greek legend. EF. 
Rare. ($1,000)

173.	 Olympic Trials in Rome Medal for the Athens 1906 Olympic 
Games, 1906. Bronze, 26mm. Helemeted head r. Rev. Olympic 
Games in Athens 1906 and trials legend. VF-EF, with lt. blue moiree 
ribbon. ($400)

174.	 Victory and Panathenian Olympic Stadium Medal. Bronze, 
23mm. Winged victory with laurel branch. Rev. Aerial view of the 
stadium. Looped, toned VF. ($125)

175.	 Photographic Album of Athens Around 1906. 13pp. with 13 
photographic prints pasted in, 25x17.7cm (9.8”x7”). Includes a photo 
of the Panathenian Olympic Stadium, construction workers in 
foreground, gate at entry finished. Corner crease, EF. ($200)
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	 LONDON, 4th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1908
c176.	 Cased Donor Silver Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 50mm, 

by B. MacKennal. Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm 
branch and horn. Rev. Winner in quadriga dashing left. EF, spot. In 
dark blue leatherette case with gold legend on top, inside lined with 
velvet and silk (lt. scuffing). ($2,500)

177.	 Boxed Participation Medal. White metal, 50mm, by B. MacKennal. 
Winged Fame standing on globe holding palm branch and horn. Rev. 
Winner in quadriga dashing left. Abt. EF. In red presentation 
cardboard box (lt. scuffing) with black legend. Rare in box. ($1,750)

178.	 Participation Medal of a British Wrestler. White metal. As 
preceding medal, no box, edge inscribed to L. Bruce who participated 
in Heavy Weight Wrestling Catch-as-Catch-Can. He was beaten in 
the second round. Official report pp. 329/330. VF. ($975)

179.	 Cased Official Plaque of the Franco-British Exposition Held in 
Conjunction with the Olympic Games, 1908. Bronze, 57x69mm, 
by Ch. Pillet. Britannia extending hand to Gallia across the British 
Channel. Rev. Seated Peace holding 2 flags over exposition grounds 
with Olympic Games stadium. This is the only medallic illustration of 
the Olympic stadium in 1908. EF, in dark blue and gilt case, lined in 
silk. ($700)

180.	 Olympic Games Cycling Trial Races Medal (1908). Bronze, 
31mm. Winged wheel. Rev. “OLYMPIC/GAMES/TRIAL RACES” 
engraved between laurel and oak branch. With blue ribbon and bar. 
Tiny rns., EF. ($175)

181.	 Marathon Runner Dorando London 1908 Commemorative 
Medal, Munich 1972. Bronze, 45mm, by Merichi. Bust of Dorando 
facing. Rev. Dorando being helped over the finish line. EF. ($100)

c182.	 Official Diploma of Merit. 44x30cm (17.3”x11.8”), designed by 
Bernard Partridge. Victory seated in center, athlete and History on 
sides below. The Merit diploma was presented to outstanding athletes who 
did not win a medal, also officials, federations, etc. VF, browning, sm. 
marginal tears. Unawarded, in wooden frame, glazed. ($3,750)

183.	 Pair of Official Color Postcards Featuring the Flip-Flap and the 
Olympic Stadium. Multicolor, 8.8x13.8cm, printed by Valentine. 
View of Flip-Flap, Olympic Stadium with flags behind. EF, one with 
corner crease. (2 pcs.) ($90)

	 STOCKHOLM, 5th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1912
184.	 Participation Medal. Pewter, 51mm, by Lindberg/MacKennal. Zeus 

seated on Ionian column holding figure of Nike, Stockholm in back. 
Rev. Quadriga with triumphant winner dashing left. Abt. EF. ($350)

185.	 Participant’s Badge. Silvered AE, 25x37mm. Ancient Greek 
athlete’s head above panel with 3 Swedish crowns. Toned EF. A 
beautiful badge. ($350)

186.	 Miniature Silver Olympic Merit Medal. Silver, 15mm. Head l. of 
King Gustav V. Rev. 3-line Olympic legend over crossed branches. 
Crown at top, and loop. EF. ($200)

c187.	 Cased Gold Plaque on the Reception of the American Olympic 
Team at Parc Pommery, France, Seat of the IOC, July 23, 1912.  
Goldplated bronze, 70x46mm, by A. Mery. Athlete at r. looking at 
seat of IOC, legend on plaque over laurel branch. Rev. City view. 
Presented to a high ranking official of the 1912 Stockholm American team. 
EF, spots, in leather case, scuffed. Rare. ($600)
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c188.	 Commemorative Olympic Skating Pin. Gilt, dark blue enamel, 
76mm, with garnet. With legend “Minne Olympiska Spelen 
Stockholm” (“Commemorating Stockholm Olympic Games”, transl. 
from Swedish). Gilt skate affixed on top. EF. Rare. ($250)

189.	 Official Logo Pin. Silver, hallmarked, 22x26mm. Nude flagbearers 
with flags of participating nations, legend below. Toned EF. ($175)

190.	 Silver Dish with IOC Badge. Silvered bronze, 10.5cm (4.1”). IOC 
badge embossed in center. EF. Attractive. ($275)

191.	 (Autograph) Jim Thorpe, Gold Medal Winner in Pentathlon and 
Decathlon. Signature in ink on paper, 8.7x4.3cm (3.4”x1.7”). Jim 
Thorpe lost his medals accused of professionalism, but recently, the IOC 
reinstated his victories. With printed photo of Thorpe. ($300)

192.	 Trio of Three Actual Photos of the Entry of the American Team 
at the Opening Ceremony on July 6, 1912. Two photos 17.5x13cm 
(6.9”x5.1”), and 14.5x10cm (5.7”x3.9”), upper left corner broken 
off. Two photos are marked 358 and 361, possibly postcard numbers. 
VF-EF. (3 pcs.) ($150)

193.	 Pair of Actual B&W Photos. Patrick McDonald, USA, receives 
his gold medal won in Shot Put, and the Swedish Royal Stadium 
Box. Both photos 16.5x12cm (6.5”x5.1”), pasted on stiff cardboard. 
Photos EF. (2 pcs.) ($150)

194.	 (Book) Rau, Gustav. Die Konkurrenzen zu Pferde. The 
Equestrian Competitions at the Olympic Games in Stockholm. 
Stuttgart, 1913. 203pp., 51 photographic illustrations, 15x22.5cm 
(5.9”x8.9”), in German language. Detailed report on all equestrian 
events. Half linen gilt and marbled boards. Abt. EF. ($225)

195.	 Olympic Trials Winner’s Medal for the Olympic of the Centennial 
of Argentina, 1910. Silvered AE, 27mm, by C. Rossi. Girl with 
horse. Rev. 9-line Spanish legend. Looped, toned EF. ($100)

	 INTER-ALLIED GAMES, PARIS, 1919
196.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Medley Relay 

Race. Bronze, 63mm, by F. Fraisse. Female presenting wreath to two 
nude athletes. Rev. Sports equipment above panel with award legend 
to 2nd Cl. Pvt. Jean R. Saurin. Toned EF. ($1,000)

c197.	 Participant’s Badge of the Inter-Allied Games at the Paris 
Pershing Stadium, 1919. Bronze, 53x51mm. Eagle at top of panel 
between laurel and oak wreath. EF. With 3 multicolor ribbons. ($350) 

	 ANTWERP, 7th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1920
c198.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by Dupon. 

Nude victorious athlete with palm branch and laurel wreath, fame 
blowing horn. Rev. View of Antwerp. EF. ($3,750)

199.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by P. Theunis. Nike standing 
before tripod crowning victorious athletes. Rev. Flying Victory 
crowning charioteer in biga. Abt. EF. ($675)

200.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal but VF+, rns. ($600)
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215

202.	 Original Photo Album of the Antwerp Olympic Games. 32.3x23.2 
(12.7”x9.1”). Contains 47 stiff pages with 132 photos of Antwerp 
decorated for the Games, opening ceremony (15 photos incl. 2 with 
Coubertin), cycling (11 photos), track and field (38 photos), fencing 
(4 photos), swimming (7), tennis (4 incl. gold medal winner Suzanne 
Lenglen), soccer (21 photos, many teams and games), gymnastics 
(17 photos). Covers scuffed, a few tears at spine, photos VF-EF to 
EF. Important documentation of a generally not well documented Olympic 
Games. ($2,000)

203.	 Original Photo of John Kelly Sr., Gold Medal Winner of Single 
Sculls and Double Sculls on August 29, 1920. 15.3x20.5cm 
(6”x8.1”) J. Kelly standing holding oar, presumably after his victory. 
John Kelly was the father of Grace Kelly, and the grandfather of Prince 
Albert of Monaco. Trace of removal from album on back. VF. ($200)

c204.	 Large 1920 Olympic Trap Shooting Team Luggage Label. Red-
white-blue, 15.6x22cm (6.1”x8.7”). VF, frayed at bottom. Rare. ($150)

c205.	 First Latvian Olympic Games in Riga, 1920. Silver Winner’s 
Medal. Silvered bronze, 30x32mm, by H. Bank. Winning athlete 
with laurel branches, view of Riga in background, laurel leaves at 
sides, legend in Latvian. Looped, EF. ($275)

206.	 Second Latvian Olympic Games in Riga, 1921. Participant’s 
Badge. Silvered bronze, 28x41mm, by F. Müller, Riga. View of Riga 
behind athlete with flag, 4-line legend below. EF. ($200)

c207.	 Gold First Place Winner’s Medal in the German Championships in 
Berlin, 1922. Goldplated cast bronze, 68mm, by Schmarje. Nude 
herald with German standard. Rev. 3-line engraved legend to winner in 
boxing, welter weight, surrounded by oak wreath. Celebrated as national 
German Olympic Games as Germany was not invited to Antwerp. EF. ($650)

	 CHAMONIX, FIRST OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1924
c208.	 Participation Medal and Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 

55mm, by R. Bénard. Victorious athlete holding skates and skis, Alps 
in background. Rev. French legend in 14 lines. First participation and 
winner’s medal of Winter Olympic games. The only time that the participation 
medal was the same as the winner’s medal. There were only 258 participants 
in Chamonix. EF, spot obv. Very rare. ($16,000)

	 PARIS, 8th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1924
c209.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by A. Rivaud. 

Legend surrounded by sports equipment. Rev. Winner helping fallen 
athlete back on his feet. Medal included information that it was awarded 
for Fencing Foil to Maurice van Damme, Belgium. EF. ($5,500)

210.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by R. Bénard. City view over 
French legend in three lines. Rev. Victory with laurel wreaths 
crowning victorious athletes. EF. ($475)

211.	 Participant’s Badge. Partially enameled bronze, 34x42mm. Red 
enamel, rings in color. Numbered on back, with disk. EF. ($450)

212.	 Pair of Swiss Pins. Silvered, 24x24mm, cross-shaped. Victorious 
athlete between “Paris-1924”. With red felt. VF-EF. And silvered 
bronze, 26mm. Athlete and legend. EF, sm. spots (2 pcs.)  ($250)

213.	 Olympic Games 1924 Rugby Plaque. Bronze, 70x39mm, by 
Coudroy. Scene of rugby. Rev. Panel over oak branch, legend in 4 
lines “Olympic Games/Paris 1924”, the last 2 lines erased. The U.S. 
team won over the French team, much to the dismay of the French crowd. 
Last time Rugby was an Olympic Event. EF. Rare. ($300)

214.	 Commemorative Rugby Ashtray. Brass, 11cm (4.3”). Rugby on 
5-arm star in center over crossed palm and laurel branches, surrounded 
by VIIIth Olympiad Paris 1924 legend. EF, spotty. ($200)

215.	 Moveable Soccer Player Sculpture with Soccer Ball. Silvered, 
12.5cm (4.8”) tall. Soccer player can be moved to kick the ball. On 
black wooden base. Abt. EF. ($175)

216.	 (Brochure) Classic and Modern Pentathlon Rules and Regulations, 
Program, and General Rules. 23pp., 11.5x18cm (4.5”x7.1”), in 
French. Ink note inside cover, browning, VF. Scarce. ($175)

217.	 (Brochure) Weightlifting Program and General Rules and 
Regulations. 23pp., in French. Includes prizes. Brown covers, EF. ($200)

c218.	 Ticket. Opening Ceremony, Reunion 43, July 5, 1924, Olympic 
Stadium in Colombes, Premieres. 13x8cm (5.1”x3.1”). Lt. creases, 
VF-EF. Rare. ($600)
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233

227

219.	 (Autographs) Original Photo of Eight American Swimmers – 
Five Paris Medal Winners Including Johnny Weissmueller and 
Gertrude Ederle. 23.6x18.6cm (9.3”x7.3”), by Hare Photographer, 
Buffalo, New York. Johnny Weissmueller, the first “Tarzan”, won 
five gold medals in 1924 and 1928. Gertrude Ederle won 2 bronze 
medals, and gained fame on August 6, 1926, when she was the first 
woman to swim the English Channel. Robert Skelton won gold in 
200-M. Breaststroke. Sybil Bauer won gold (world record) and 
Aileen Riggin bronze in 100-M Backstroke. EF. ($450)

220.	 American Olympic Committee Try-Out 4th Place Certificate 
and Starting Number, May 30, 1924. Stiff cardboard, 19.6x14cm 
(7.7”x5.7”). Awarded for 4th Place Running Broad Jump, signed in 
ink by President Thompson and Secretary Rubien. EF, with mailing 
envelope. Plus starting number “286”, linen, 26.5x16.3cm 
(10.4”x6.4”), signed in ink “R.E. Wilson”. Browning, crease, VF. 
Rare Paris 1924 documentation. (3 pcs.) ($800)

221.	 (Magazine) International Worker’s Olympiad, Year 1, Nr. 2, 
August 1924. 16pp. illus., 21.5x29.7cm (8.5”x11.7”), in German. 
Magazine of the First Worker’s Olympiad in Frankfurt/M., 1925. 
Preview, music for the gymnastic exercises, the city, etc. Color 
covers feature official poster. VF-EF. ($125)

222.	 Olympic Championships in Köln, 1925. Second Place Olympic 
Relay Winner’s Plaque. Bronze, 60x97mm, uniface. City shield 
and oak branches above legend. VF-EF. ($200)

c223.	 Bronze Winner’s Medal of the Second German Olympic Sports 
Meet (“Kampfspiele”) in Köln, 1926. Cast bronze, 88mm. Two 
wrestlers in high relief. Rev. Cologne Cathedral over 3-line German 
award legend. Germany was not invited to the 1920 and 1924 Olympic 
Games. The “Kampfspiele” were a national Olympiad, held the first time in 
Berlin in 1922. Green- brown original patina, EF. ($375)

	 ST. MORITZ, 2nd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1928
224.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 37mm, by M. Martin. Victory with 

laurel branch in horse-drawn sled to left, Olympic rings in exergue. 
Rev. French legend in six lines over laurel branch. EF. ($1,100)

225.	 Swiss Skiing Club Olympiad 1928 Pin. Silvered, 56x10mm. Swiss 
cross with red enamel in center of 2 crossed skis. EF. ($250)

	 AMSTERDAM, 9th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1928
c226.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by Cassioli. 

Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner being carried by jubilant 
teammates. This design was on summer winners medals from 1928 to 1968. 
Unevenly toned EF. ($5,000)

227.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by J.C. Wienecke. Nude male 
and female athlete on podium holding torch over Olympic flame. 
Rev. Nike over Marathon Tower, shield of Amsterdam between two 
hemispheres. EF. ($475)

228.	 Polish Team Pin. Silvered, 22x25mm. Horseman l. with palm 
branch above date and Polish legend. Toned EF. ($200)

229.	 Flag Pin. Goldplated, 22x12mm. Flag with color rings and legend. 
EF. ($150)

230.	 British Final Olympic Wrestling Trials Winner’s Award Plaque. 
Bronze plaque, attached on wooden plaque with display easel, 
9x13cm (3.5”x5.1”). Hercules fighting lion over award legend on 
panel. EF. ($225)

c231.	 Commemorative Purple Glass Vase. 12cm (4.7”) tall, 10cm (3.9”) 
wide. “OLYMPIADE AMSTERDAM HOLLAND” in Art Deco 
style around lower part. EF. ($275)

c232.	 Colorful Commemorative Porcelain Cup. Multicolor, 10.5cm 
(4.1”) tall, made by Petrus Regout & Co., Maastricht. Ornate design 
with Amsterdam Olympic Games 1928 legend in Dutch. EF. ($200)

233.	 Commemorative Wooden Shoe Pipe in Original Box. 65mm 
(2.6”) long. “OLYMPIADE 1928 AMSTERDAM” on side. EF, in 
pictorial box. Very scarce. ($175)

234.	 Price List for Season Tickets in Weightlifting, Wrestling and 
Boxing. Lavender, 29.6x22cm (11.1”x8”). Incl. map of venue. 
Crease, lt. marginal fading, VF-EF. ($125)
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235.	 Official Daily Program Nr. 27, August 2, 1928, Yachting, Zuiderzee. 
27pp. illus., 13x22cm (5”x8.7”), in French language. EF. ($200)

236.	 The British Olympic Association Amsterdam 1928 Headquarters 
Stationary. Stiff card board folder, 13.5x21cm (5.3”x8.3”). BOA 
logo with Amsterdam headquarter addresses for men and women on 
covers, contains 6 envelopes and 14 Amsterdam BOA letterhead 
notes. Lt. browning, abt. EF. ($200) 

237.	 Group of Five Stadium and Track & Field Postcards. Sepia, 
14x9cm (5.5”x3.5”), by Weenenk & Snel, The Hague. Contains 
Stadium and Stadium during first field hockey match, Nrs. 17 and 
18; 400 Meter Semi-Finals, 800 Meter Ladies and 5000 Meter Men’s 
Finals, Nrs. 94-96. EF. (5 pcs.) ($150)

c238.	 (Sheet Music) Olympiad March. Text by Louis Davids, Jr., Music 
by Max Tak. 4pp., text in Dutch. Color covers showing beautiful Art 
Deco style female. Creased, VF+. Very scarce. ($150)

239.	 (Sheet Music) 1928 Olympiad March. For Piano, Music by A. v.d. 
Meer, Published by J. Elte, Den Haag. 4pp., 26.5x34cm (10.4”x13.4”). 
Orange and red covers, creased, sm. tears, VF+. ($125)

c240.	 (Sheet Music) Sport Steels Muscles Olympic March. Words by 
Kees Pruis in Dutch, music by J. Klein and F. Doelle. 4pp., 
26.5x33.5cm (10.4”x13.2”). Color cover featuring Olympic athlete 
and 6 sports (soccer, athletics, boxing, golf and swimming). Creased, 
VF. ($100)

241.	 (Brochure) Commemorative Album for the 1928 Olympic Games 
in Amsterdam. 32 photographic plates, 27.5x19.6cm (10.3”x7.7”), 
captions in Dutch, French, English and German. All events including 
opening and closing ceremony. Stiff pictorial paper covers, a few 
spots, sm. tears, contents EF. ($150)

242.	 Ninth IOC Olympic Congress in Berlin, 1930. Official 
Participant’s Medal. Cast bronze, 95x88mm (3.7”x3.5”). 
Brandenburg Gate. Rev. Olympic rings over globe. EF, in 
presentation case (scuffed). ($450)

c243.	 First Soccer World Cup in Montevideo, 1930. Trio of Official 
Commemorative Gold, Silver and Bronze Medals. Goldplated, 
silverplated and bronze, 28mm. World Cup stadium in Montevideo. 
Rev. Uruguay coat of arms. All EF. (3 pcs.) ($375)

244.	 Egyptian Water Polo Championship Medal, 1931. Bronze, 50mm, by 
Huguenin. Scene of the water polo match. Rev. Gate with 6-line French 
inscription, Egyptian legend and pyramids at top. VF-EF/EF. ($200)

245.	 FIFA 21st International Soccer Federation Congress in 
Stockholm, 1932. Participation Medal. Bronze, 70mm. View of 
Stockholm city hall. Rev. 5-line legend. Toned EF. ($275)

	 LAKE PLACID, 3rd OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1932
c246.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60x48mm, by Julio Kilenyi. Winged 

figure of Fame blowing horn, Olympic rings above, winter landscape 
in background. Rev. Six winter sports depicted on shields around 
legend in six lines, scenes of curling and dogsledding below. EF. 
Rare. ($8,500)

247.	 (Brochure) First General Information Booklet (1930). 8pp., 
13.3x19cm (5.2”x7.5”), in German language. Events, program, 
accommodations, etc. Color covers featuring first official poster with 
ski jumper. EF. ($175)

248.	 Official Daily Program, February 10, 1932. 13pp., 13.3x17cm 
(5.2”x7.5”). 2-Man Bobsleigh (won by U.S. Team), Ice Hockey 
USA-Germany, 18km Ski Race, Women’s Figure Skating – Free 
Figures (won by Sonja Henie, Norway). Some results penciled in. 
Color covers, creased. VF+. ($125)

	 LOS ANGELES, 10th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1932
c249.	 Bronze Winner’s Presentation Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by Cassioli. 

Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner carried by jubilant team 
members. “SOUVENIR” engraved on edge. Presentation medal for Zak 
Farmer, General Secretary of the Organizing Committee. In original 
cardboard box, stained, scuffed, paper loss on top, medal EF. ($4,000)

250.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by J. Kilenyi. Standing athlete 
carrying unfurled banner of the Xth Olympiad. Rev. Two seated 
female figures supporting shield of the United States. EF. ($1,100)
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252.	 Participation Medal of the Gymnastic Demonstration Event. 
Bronze, 38mm, by J. Kilenyi. Standing athlete carrying unfurled 
banner of the Xth Olympiad. Rev. “Gymnastic/Demonstration/
August 10, 1932” in 3 lines. EF. ($275)

253.	 IOC Award Plaque for Zack J. Farmer, General Secretary of the 
L.A. 1932 Games. Bronze, 39x56mm, by Ch. Pillet. Fame with 
trumpet, and laurel and oak branches, seated under tree. Rev. Quote 
over laurel branch, panel with “I.O.C.” Award/To Zack J. Farmer”. 
This IOC award plaque is not mentioned in Lennartz, Borgers and Höfers 
book “Olympic Victories”).  EF. Rare. ($500)

254.	 Press Badge. Bronze, 37x40mm. EF, with yellow-red ribbon, lower 
part of red ribbon missing. VF. ($350)

255.	 Olympic Games 1932 Los Angeles Lucky Penny Medal. Copper, 
7.5cm (3”). Male and female aviator with wings, sun rising in 
background. Rev. Indian chief. EF. ($200)

256.	 Danish Team Pin for Los Angeles 1932. Silvered, 21mm. Nude 
athlete over 5-ring design. EF. ($125)

c257.	 Norwegian Gold Team Pin for 1932 Lake Placid and Los 
Angeles. Goldplated silver, enameled in red, white and blue enamel, 
15x21mm. Winner with wreath and Norwegian flag, 3-line legend 
below. EF. Scarce. ($200)

258.	 Bronze Norwegian Team Pin for 1932 Lake Placid and Los 
Angeles. Bronze, 12x20mm. Winner with wreath and Norwegian 
flag over 3-line legend. Toned EF. ($150)

259.	 Boycott the Olympics! Button. Cream and blue celluloid, 22mm, 
made by Eagle Regalia, New York. Runner and legend “Boycott the 
Olympics! Forward to the Int’l. Workers Athletic Meet July 29 thru 
Aug. 1 1932”. Issued by the American Communist Party. EF. ($150)

c261.	 Large Welcome Visitors Banner. Multicolor linen, 182.9x137cm 
(72”x53.9”). Official shield logo with rings between welcome 
legend, four color staggered panels on each side. Yellow fringe at 
bottom. VF, browning, a few stains and a damp stain. ($1,500)	

c262.	 Large Olympic Games 1932 California Banner. Multicolor, 
30.2x93.5cm (118.9”x36.8”). Discus thrower between legend in 
center, gold fringe at bottom, flanked by five Olympic color sections 
on each side. VF+. ($1,500)

c263.	 Very Large Tenth Olympiad Los Angeles 1932 Banner. Multicolor 
linen, 213x114.3cm (84”x45”). Olympic rings between legend, five 
color staggered panels on each side. Yellow fringe at bottom of center 
panel. VF+. ($1,500)

c264.	 Commemorative Pennant. 15x11.2cm (5.9”x4.4”). U.S. shield logo 
between legend on wooden pole. A few spots, VF-EF. ($150)

c265.	 Commemorative Gold Ladies’ Ring. 14 Karat (unmarked) gold, 
size 4. “Xth Olympiad 1932 Los Angeles” and Olympic rings. Ring 
was shortened but can be enlarged again. EF. ($350)

266.	 Commemorative Discus Thrower Los Angeles Olympiad Ring. 
Sterling silver, size 8-1/4, made by The Robbins Co. Discus thrower 
surrounded by “Xth OLYMPIAD LOS ANGELES 1932” legend. 
Toned EF. ($325)

c267.	 Xth Olympiad Stadium Model. Yellow colored ceramic, 15.7x10cm 
(6.2”x3.9”). Three dimensional stadium, “Los Angeles California” in 
center. The stadium opened in 1923 and was the largest stadium in the world 
for a crowd of 125,000. EF, in original box. Very scarce. ($275)	

c268.	 Commemorative 2/5 Liter Beer Glass. 22.2cm (8.7”) high, made in 
Germany. With color U.S. shield and Olympic Games legend. EF. 
($200)

c269.	 Official Poster Design English Enameled IOC Box (ca. 1985). 
Multicolor enameled copper, 58mm, 33mm high, made by 
Crummie’s. Athlete with laurel garland announcing the Games. 
Presented by IOC. EF. ($200)

270.	 Horseshoe-Shaped Ashtray with Indian Chief Head. Copper, 
8.2x8.2cm (3.2”x3.2”). Horseshoe inscribed “Olympic 1932 Los 
Angeles Calif”, raised head of Indian Chief at left, 3.5cm (1.4”) high. 
Abt. EF. Scarce. ($225)

271.	 Commemorative Black Bakelite Lighter. Bakelite and brass, 
44mm octagonal. Olympic rings with laurel branch between legend. 
Rev. Discus thrower. EF. ($200)

272.	 Commemorative Pictorial Matchbox Holder. Bronze, partially 
black enamel, 27x41mm. Boxer with “Xth Olympic Games - 1932 
Los Angeles”. Rev. Victory with staff and dove over palm branch, 
Olympic rings on side. EF. ($175)
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273.	 Commemorative Wooden Game. 9.7x9.5cm (3.8”x3.7”). Contains 
15 wooden numbered squares. VF, squares EF. ($125)

274.	 Welcome to Olympic Village Letter on Xth Olympiade 
Committee Stationary. 17.7x27.6cm (7”x10.9”). U.S. shield color 
logo at top, and Organising Committee gold seal. Welcomes all male 
athletes to the specially built Olympic Village. Signed by C.C. 
President Garland. Creased, browning, frayed but very rare. ($200) 

c275.	 (Program) Reception of the IOC, NOC’s and International 
Federations by the Xth Olympiad Committee, July 29, 1932, Biltmore 
Hotel. Stiff covers, gold and color, 8pp., 20.5x28cm (8.1”x11”). Photos of 
U.S. and IOC Presidents and Organising Committee members, menu, etc. 
Ribbons in Olympic color on cover. EF. Rare. ($300)

276.	 British Dinner Program and Menu Held by the Council of British 
Societies of Southern California, August 6, 1932, Biltmore Hotel, 
Los Angeles. Stiff paper, 4pp., 18.3x21cm (7.2“x8.3“). Program, 
menu and committee member list. Lt. browning, EF. ($150)

277.	 (Brochure) Athletics. General Rules, Program, and Prizes. 29pp., 
12.5x19.7cm (4.9”x7.8”), orange covers. EF. ($90)

278.	 (Brochure) Boxing. General Rules, Program, and Prizes. 21pp., 
12x19.7cm (4.7”x7.8”), dark red cover. EF. ($90)

279.	 (Brochure) Cycling. General Rules, Program and Prizes. 24pp., 
12x19.7cm (4.7”x7.8”), brown covers. EF, upper r. corner creased. ($90)

280.	 (Brochure) Equestrian Sports. General Rules, Program, and 
Prizes. 63pp., 12x19.7cm (4.7”x7.8”), dark purple cover. EF. ($90)

281.	 (Brochure) Swimming, Water Polo. General Rules, Program, 
and Prizes. 28pp., 12x19.4cm (4.7”x7.6”), teal cover. EF. ($90)

282.	 (Brochure) Wrestling. General Rules, Program, and Prizes. 
22pp., 12.3x19.8cm (4.8”x7.8”), yellow cover. Dampstaining at 
bottom, o.w. EF. ($75)

283.	 (U.S. President Hoover Autograph) Opening Ceremony Program, 
July 30, 1932, Olympic Park. 32pp., illustrated, 19x26.6cm 
(7.5”x10.5”). List of IOC members, Federations, chef de missions, 
opening ceremony events, Parade of Nations, venues, the ancient 
Greek Games, program and ticket information, etc. Signature of 
U.S. President Herbert Hoover pasted in on page 1. EF. ($200)

284.	 Official Daily Program, August 2, 1932. 32pp., 19x26.6cm 
(7.5”x10.5”). 8000 Meters Men, and 100 Meters Women Finals, 
Fencing Foil, Wrestling, Cycling, Equestrian. EF. ($100)

285.	 Official Program, August 8, 1932, American Football, Olympic 
Stadium. 8pp., illus., 19x26.6cm (7.5”x10.5”). West (Southern 
California, Stanford, California Seniors) vs. East (Yale, Harvard, 
Princeton Seniors). Includes introduction to American Football and 
presentation of players. Creased, VF. ($125)

286.	 (Art Competition Catalog) Xth Olympiad Los Angeles 1932. 
Catalogue of Competition and Exhibition of Art. Los Angeles 
Museum, Exposition Park. 73pp. text and 29 photographic plates of 
works of art competition. Incl. list of all works, all artists with 
addresses. Stiff covers, foxed, stains, contents. EF. ($225)

287.	 Official Report. Los Angeles 1932. Published by the Organising 
Committee. 815pp. illus. in b&w and color, many color plates. 
Linen, orange and black embossed design. EF. ($650)

c288.	 Official Commemorative Pin on the 40th Anniversary of the 
Restoration of the Olympic Games, 1934. Goldplated, 30x17mm. 
Color rings on gilt laurel branches. Guaranteed to be from 1934. EF. ($150)

	 GARMISCH-PARTENKIRCHEN,
	 4th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1936
289.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by M. Joerres. Alpine summit 

over Olympic rings within German legend. Rev. Olympic motto over 
fir branches. EF. ($2,000)

c290.	 Official Guide to the IVth Olympic Winter Games 1936. 125pp. 
illus., 15x21cm (5.9”x8.3”), in German. Venues, program, ticket 
prices, etc. With bookmark. Cover lt. creases, contents EF. ($175)

291.	 Complete Set of 11 Official Daily Programs Bound in half leather 
and blue leatherette. 14x20.8cm (5.5”x8.2”). From February 6 
(Opening Ceremony) to February 16 (Closing Ceremony), with 
almost all of the green change sheets bound in. Lt. scuffing, 
programs EF. ($1,500)
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302

292.	 Official Daily Program, February 7, 1936. 31pp. illus., 
13.5x20.5cm (5.3”x8”). Alpine skiing, ice hockey. With insert noting 
changes of program and results of previous day. Color cover lt. wear, 
lt. stain, contents EF. (2 pcs.) ($225)

293.	 Official Daily Program, February 11, 1936. 39pp. illustrated, 
13.7x20.5cm (5.4”x8.1”), in German, French and English. Ice 
Hockey, Figure Skating, Compulsory Figures, Speedskating, etc. 
Green covers. Abt. EF. ($200)

294.	 Official Daily Program, February 13, 1936. 41pp. illustrated, 
13.6x20.5cm (5.4”x8.1”), in German, French and English. 1500m 
Speedskating; Skiing and Jump Combined (results noted); Figure 
Skating Pairs Finals (won by Baier/Herber, Germany). EF. ($225)

295.	 Official Daily Program, February 14, 1936. 41pp. illustrated, 
13.5x20.5cm (5.3”x8.1”), in German, French and English. Figure 
Skating Men’s Finals (won by K. Schäfer, Austria), Ice Hockey, 
2-Man Bobsled, etc. With green insert listing changes. EF. ($225)

296.	 Official Daily Program, February 15, 1936. 41pp. illustrated, 
13.6x20.4cm (5.4”x8”), in German, French and English. 50km 
Skiing Race; Ice Hockey; Figure Skating Ladies Finals (Sonja 
Henie, Norway, wins gold), 2-Men Bobsled. With green insert listing 
changes. Tears on back cover taped, inside EF. ($150)

297.	 Pair of Identity Cards for Dr. Max Eckert. Olympia Identity 
Card. Green, 4 pages with photo, 9x14cm (3.5”x5.5”). EF. Plus 
Amtswalter Pass, brown, 14.5x8.8cm (5.7”x3.5”). EF, spots. Both 
have paper glued on back. (2 pcs.) ($350)

298.	 (Full Ticket) Opening Ceremony, February 6, 1936, 11.00 Uhr, 
Olympia-Skistadion, Tribüne C, Price RM 5.00. Yellow, 15x6cm 
(5.9”x2.4”). Creased, VF+. ($200)

299.	 (Ticket) Ladies’ Slalom, February 8 and 9, 1936. Multicolor silk, 
with inscribed brass bar, stick pin, 35x56mm. Christl Cranz, Germany, 
wins gold, EF. ($200)

300.	 Invitation to a Reception of the German Reich and Bavarian 
Government on the Occasion of the Garmisch Olympic Winter 
Games. Munich, February 10, 1936. From 16.1x24.5cm 
(6.3”x9.6”) to 13x22.9cm (5.1”x9”). Program with embossed Reich 
eagle, a named participation card, and a menu. Crease, VF-EF. (3 
pcs.) ($200).

	 BERLIN, 11th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1936
301.	 Official Torch with Partial Original Burning Unit. Steel, 27cm 

high (10.5”), made by Krupp Factory, designed by Carl Diem. 
Carried during the first torch relay from Olympia, Greece to Berlin, a 
distance of 3075 km in 12 days. With very rare wooden end of burning 
unit. Torch EF, lt. rubbing on top. ($6,500)

302.	 Kayak Canoeing Gold Medal Winner’s Trophy Presented by the 
Bavarian State Government. Marble base 19.5x12.5cm (7.7”x4.9”), 
16.7cm (6.6”) high. Olympic flame cauldron in blackened iron 
set atop marble base inscribed in black on both sides: “XI. 
Olympiade 1936” and Olympic rings above, and “Die Bayerische 
Landesregierung / Dem Olympiasieger / Ernst Krebs.” (transl. “The 
Bavarian State Government to the Olympic Winner Ernst Krebs”). E. 
Krebs won gold in Kayak Singles 10,000 Meters. A few insignificant chips 
on base, o.w. EF. Rare. ($4,500)

303.	 Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by O. Placzek. Five 
athletes representing the five continents, pulling the ropes of the 
Olympic Bell. Rev. Olympic Bell embossed with German Eagle 
holding Olympic rings, within five concentric circles. EF. ($375)

c304.	 Miniature Second Class Olympic Order. Goldplated silver, white 
enamel, 17x19mm, by Gebr. Godet & Co., Berlin. EF. Rare. ($450)
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304a.	 Pigeon Flight at Opening Ceremony Participant’s Badge. 
Silvered, 25mm. Homeing pigeon over Olympic rings. Toned EF. 
Very scarce. ($275)

305.	 Japanese Team Medal. Silver, 36mm. Athlete standing on globe 
holding flag, large Olympic rings in back. Rev. Berlin Olympic bell 
encircled by Japanese legend. With loop. Toned EF. Very rare. ($750)

306.	 City of Berlin Presentation Medal on the Occasion of the 1936 
Olympic Games. Cast bronze, 9.3cm (3.7”). High relief mural 
crowned city shield surrounded by German legend. “The Reich 
Capital Berlin for the Olympic Games 1936” (transl.). Rev. Swastika 
above Olympic rings and Brandenburg Gate, 8-line German legend. 
EF, cased. ($400)

307.	 International Olympic Aviation Rally to Berlin Olympic Games, 
1936. Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by Placzek. 
Olympic bell and legend. Rev. Eagle in high relief flying to l. EF. 
Rare. ($500)

308.	 International Olympic Cycling Tour to the Olympic Games, 
1936. Boxed Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 70mm, by O. 
Placzek. Olympic bell. Rev. Radiant Olympic rings, “Rad-Stern-
Fahrt” above. Official guide p. 77. Held between August 1 and 10, 1936, 
ending in the Olympic Cycling Arena in Berlin. EF, boxed. ($350)

309. 	 Reich Sport Leader von Tschammer Sport Merit Medal (1936). 
Bronze, 50mm, by O. Glöckler. Military bust half l. Rev. 8-line 
legend. Presented to German Olympic participants. Toned VF, corr. 
($200)

310.	 Boxed Official Visitor’s Medal. Bronze, 36mm, by K. Roth, struck 
by Bavarian State Mint. Olympic bell. Rev. Female presenting laurel 
branch. EF, mottled toning on obv. ($125)

311.	 German Regional Rowing Champion Medal in the Olympic Year 
1936. Silvered aluminum, 55mm. Cauldron with Olympic flame, 
Olympic rings and two crossed flags above. Rev. “1936” in oak 
wreath. EF. ($175)

312.	 Prize Medal of the Berlin Electricity Company (1936). Bronzed 
aluminum, 35mm, by Schmidt. German eagle holding Olympic 
rings. Rev. 4-line legend. VF-EF, spotty on rev. ($125)

313.	 Kiel Olympic Yachting Visitor’s Pin. Silvered, blue enamel, 30mm. 
Sailing boats between Olympic rings and fish. EF. ($150)

c314.	 British 1936 Olympic Games Commemorative Pin. Gilt, color 
enameled, 24x14mm. Crossed British and Olympic flag, “1936” 
joining flags at top. Plus country pins for Germany, USA, Norway, 
and the Netherlands. On cigarette company cardboard. Unc. (5 pcs.) 
($250)

c315.	 Commemorative Flags of the Nations Pin. Brass, flag enameled in 
color, 57x45mm. EF. ($125)

316.	 Berlin Olympiad 1936 Commemorative Pin of the German 
Gymnastics Club in Amsterdam. Silvered, 23x33mm. Large 
Olympic bell surrounded by legend. EF. ($175)
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327

325

317.	 First Worker’s Olympiad in Cleveland, Ohio Pin. Bronze, 
18x26mm. 2 workers between legend. The first American Worker’s 
Olympiad took place July 3-5, 1936. EF. Rare. ($150)

318.	 Commemorative Olympic Rings and 1936 Pin. Silvered, 
58x15mm. Large Olympic rings dividing “19-36” between oak 
leaves. Toned EF. ($125)

319.	 Commemorative Olympic Bell Pin. Silvered, 22x24mm. Toned 
EF. ($125)

320.	 Commemorative Olympic Bell Watch Fob. Silvered, 31x40mm. 
Olympic bell over 1936 motto “I call the youth of the world”. Rev. 
4-line Olympic legend. Toned EF, with black ribbon. ($175)

321.	 Official Car Plaque. Goldplated, cream enamel, 71x77mm. Official 
logo: Brandenburg Gate with “XI. OLYMPIADE BERLIN” over 
Olympic rings. EF. ($175)

c322.	 Large Colorful Flags of Participating Nations Banner. Multicolor 
linen, 77x153.2cm (30.3”x60.3”). Olympic Games legend within 
flags and Olympic flag. 2 small frayed spots, a few brown stains but 
overall nice. VF+. Rare in this size. ($900)

323.	 Boxed Model of the Berlin Olympic Stadium. Bakelite, 
29.8x21.8cm (11.7”x8.6”). Three-dimensional view of the 
Reichssportfeld Berlin with the Olympic Stadium, partially painted. 
Explanatory map pasted on inside top. VF. ($300)

324.	 Olympic Village Porcelain Soup Plate. White porcelain, 24.5cm, 
made by Hutschenreuther, Selb. Scalloped edge, brown Olympic 
bell with eagle and Olympic rings on edge. EF. ($200)

324a.	 Porcelain Bell Savings Bank. White porcelain, 10x10.8cm (3.9”x4.3”). 
German Eagle with Olympic rings and Brandenburg Gate around sides, 
Olympic Games legend and date around bottom. EF. ($300)

325.	 Olympic Rings Commemorative Tie Tack. Silver, 70x6mm. Color 
enameled Olympic rings, black border. EF. ($150)

326.	 Commemorative Scarf Clip with Olympic Rings in Color. 
Silvered bronze, 40x47mm. Toned abt. EF. ($150)

327.	 Commemorative Hand Mirror. Black leather, 6.6x6cm (2.6”x2.4”). 
Affixed Berlin bear over Olympic rings on cover; contains mirror to 
be pulled out by tassel. Cover EF, mirror VF. ($150)

328.	 Commemorative Leather Change Purse. 8.3x8.3cm (3.3”x3.3”). 
Large color rings dividing “OLYMPIADE 1936”. VF. ($125)

c329.	 Official Torch Relay Diploma for an Austrian Participant, 1936. 
Yellow and black, 23x34.8cm (9.1”x13.7”). Cauldron with flame 
emitting rays at top, legend below. Signed by Organising Committee 
President Lewald and Austrian NOC President, and stamp of Austrian 
NOC. Creased, traces of damp stain at r., VF+. ($1,250)

330.	 U.S. Olympic Trials First Place 3,000-Meter Steeplechase 
Certificate for the Semi-Final Tryouts in Milwaukee. Blue-white-red 
stiff stock paper, 22.8x17.5cm (9”x6.9”). A few spots, VF-EF. ($250)

331.	 (Book) Handbook of Rules and Regulations for 19 Sports plus 
Art Exhibition, Berlin, 1936. 332pp., 13x19cm (5”x7”), in German. 
Program and rules for each sports, 10 large fold-out charts with 
illustrations for gymnastics, marathon, 50km walk and four for Kiel 
yachting events. Brown linen, EF. Scarce. ($375)

332.	 (Brochure) General Rules and Programme. 92pp., program pasted 
in back, 12.4x18.4cm (4.9”x7.2”), in English. Covers all Olympic 
sports in Berlin. NOC stamp on cover, contents EF. ($175)

333.	 (Brochure) Olympia Press Service Nr. 20, July 2, 1935. 8pp. 
illus., 21x29.7cm (8.3”x11.7”), in German. Olympic cauldron, 
Japanese team, construction and organization of the Olympic Village, 
gymnastics, list of countries participating in the Youth Camp, 2 pages 
relating to 1936 Winter Games, etc. EF. ($100)

334.	 (Brochure) American Olympic Committee Handbook for 
Officials and Members of the American Olympic Team. 17pp., 
11.5x17.2cm (4.5”x6.8”). Belonged to R.R. Hanna, member of the 
U.S. Baseball Team. Brown stiff covers, EF. Very scarce. ($175)

335.	 Official Program. Final Western Tryouts for American Olympic 
Track and Field Team, June 26 and 27, 1936, Los Angeles Memorial 
Coliseum. 12pp., 17.9x25.3cm (7”x10”). Results penciled in. Includes 
an ice skating performance by Sonja Henie. Creased, VF. ($100)
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336.	 Polo Training Program for the Indian Team. Thin paper, 
21x29.6cm (8.3”x11.7”). Training will be on Trabrennbahn Ruhleben. 
Browning at l. side, and trace of paper clip at top, VF-EF. ($125)

337.	 Daily Program, August 12, 1936. 72pp., 15.3x22cm (6”x8.7”), in 
German, English and French. Handball, Swimming, Equestrian, 
Fencing, Hockey, Basketball, Baseball Demonstration, etc. Many 
results penciled in. Lt. foxing, contents EF. ($100)

338.	 Pair of Full Tickets. Canoeing, August 8, 1936, 8.00 and 15.00 
Regattabahn Grünau Wassertribüne, RM 2.- and Bleacher, RM 1.-. 
13.7x6cm (5.2”x2.4”). Map of venue on back. EF, sm. tear, and EF 
(2 pcs.) ($225) 

339.	 Ticket. Soccer, August 10, 16.00 Uhr, Olympia Stadion, Price 
RM 8.-. 12.6x7cm (5”x2.8”). Austria-Hungary 11:7, and Germany-
Switzerland 16:6. Crease, tear, VF-EF. ($100)

340.	 Ticket. Soccer, August 11, 16.00 Uhr, Olympia Stadion, Price RM 
4.-. 12.5x7cm (4.9”x2.6”). Gate check torn off at upper r. EF. ($100)

341.	 Pair of Honorary Cultural Events Tickets. Frankenburger 
Würfelspiel, August 2, 1936, 20.30 Uhr, Price RM 6.-, 10.5x6cm 
(4.1”x2.4”). Crease, abt. EF. And Herakles, by Händel, August 7, 
1936, 20.30 Uhr, RM 6.-, 10.5x6cm (4.1”x2.4”). EF. Scarce. (2 pcs.) 
($150)

342.	 Pair of Cultural Olympiad Events Programs: Herakles, by G.F. 
Händel, August 17, 1936, and Das Frankenburger Würfelspiel, 
by E.W. Möller, both Dietrich-Eckart-Bühne. 15pp. and 11pp., 
both illustrated, 15x20.8cm (5.9”x8.2”). VF-EF, creased, and EF. (2 
pcs.) ($150)

343.	 Pair of Official Invitations: Dr. Goebbels to a Youth Festival 
on Opening Day, August 1, 1936. Blue stiff paper, 24.5x16cm 
(9.6”x6.3”). Partially browned, crease. VF+. And Adolf Hitler to 
his residence, Reichskanzlei, on October 25, 1937, an Evening with 
all German Olympic Participants. Gold embossed German eagle, 
19x13cm (7.5”x5.1”). Tear, VF+. (2 pcs.) ($200)

344.	 Pair of Official Invitations. Karl Ritter von Halt Invitation 
Berlin, August 9, 1936. 17.4x11.3cm (6.9”x4.4”). Plus Invitation 
for Olympic Participants from Munich and Upper Bavaria to 
a Reception by Munich Mayor, August 17, 1936, 14x19cm 
(5.5”x7.5”), 2 items. All EF. (3 pcs.) ($200)

345.	 Official Car Parking Pass during the Berlin Olympic Games. 
Red stiff paper, 21x14.7cm (8.3”x5.8”). Numbered, with Berlin 
Police President stamp. VF. Scarce. ($150)

c346.	 (Autographs) Pair of Letters on Official Stationary by Dr. Lewold, 
President of the 1936 Berlin Organising Committee to a Member of 
the National Physical Education Committee in Uruguay about J. S. 
Cibils, Uruguay, to become an IOC Member. April 18, 1937, before 
the June IOC Session in Warsaw; and on September 13, 1937, about 
his election. Signed in ink. Browning, folded, VF-EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

347.	 Group of Four Olympic Torchbearer Seals. Blue and brown, 
50x70mm each, all attached to each other. Torchbearer holding 
torch above Olympic stadium, different German text on each label. 
Gummed on back. DuBois 52. EF. ($100)

348.	 City of New York Returning Athletes from Berlin Olympiad 
Welcome Program. Stiff paper, 10pp., illustrated, 22.3x30.3cm 
(8.8”x11.9”). Program of entertainment, list of 1936 Berlin Olympic 
winners, with 2-page photos of gold medal winners including Jesse 
Owens, 3-page list of team members, pasted-in photographic print of 
Mayor La Guardia. Cover sunned at top, o.w. EF. Rare. ($275)
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349.	 Premiere of the Olympia Film by Leni Riefenstahl on April 20, 
1937, in Berlin. 18x17.4cm to 14.3x9.4cm (7.1”x6.9” to 5.6”x3.7”). 
Group of four items includes Invitation by Propaganda Minister 
Goebbels, program of the Premiere, a ticket and a note of date 
change. Crease on two, o.w. EF. (4 pcs.) ($300)

350.	 (Guide) Saalbach, Hans. Dorf des Friedens. Olympic Village of 
Peace, in German. Leipzig, 1936. 64pp. illus., 2-page foldout color 
map of the village in back, 15x21cm (5.9”x8.3”). Guide to the 
Olympic Village presented to the athletes. History of construction, 
explanation of installations, map of houses named after German 
cities, etc. Stiff color covers, VF, contents EF. ($125)

c351.	 (Magazine) Echo Continental, Nr. 233, July 1936. 24pp. illus., 
24.5x31.1cm, in German. Article “Berlin is Ready”, history of 
Olympic Games to 1932, “Hitler’s visit in the Olympic village”, etc. 
VF-EF. Scarce. ($125)

352.	 (Books) Richter, Kurt. Chess Olympiad Munich 1936. Berlin and 
Leipzig, 1936. 14.9x21.1cm (5.9”x8.3”), in German. Vol. I 180pp. 
illus. Vol. II 196pp. illus. Linen, VF-EF. (2 pcs.) Scarce. ($250)

353.	 (Book) Siska, Heinz. Sport-Helden. Sports Champions. 
Achievements and Personalities of the Most Known Olympic 
Winners of Leading Sport Nations. Berlin (1936). 93pp., 9 
portraits, 12.2x18.6cm (5”x7”), in German. Includes Nurmi, Lord 
Burghley, Tsuruta, Järvinen, etc. Pictorial boards, VF-EF. ($100)

354.	 Very Rare Official Report in English Language. Berlin, 1937. 
Two volumes, 641 and 589 pages, profusely illustrated in b&w, 
many photo plates, 24x30.7cm (9.5”x21.”), in English language. 
Bound in linen with raised gold eagle on covers, corners and spine 
scuffed, lt. soiling and foxing, contents EF. Very rare in English 
language. ($2,500)

355.	 First Lithuanian National Olympic Games, 1938. Silver Second 
Place Winner’s Medal. Silver, 60mm, by Jonas Burba. Female r. 
offering laurel branch. Rev. 4-line legend. Games were held to prepare 
for the 1940 Olympic Games. EF, lt. hdlg. on rev. Rare. ($1,250)

	 ST. MORITZ, 
	 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1940 (Canceled)
c356.	 (Fold-Out Brochure) St. Moritz Olympic Winter Games 1940 

Travel Brochure. 10pp. illustrated, 11x21.9cm (4.3”x8.6”), in Dutch 
language. Sports, accommodations, etc. Color covers, sm. spots, o.w. 
EF. ($125)

	 GARMISCH-PARTENKIRCHEN, 
	 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1940 (Canceled)
c357.	 Commemorative Pin. Multicolor enamel, 36mm. Red bobsled, 

Kreuzeck Mountain in back. The pins were left unfinished after the 
cancellation of the Games; finished in the 1980’s. EF. ($150)

	 TOKYO, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Canceled)
c358.	 Olympic Train Ticket. Multicolor, 67x50mm. Train station and Japanese 

flags, Olympic rings upper l. corner. EF, sm. tear. Rare. ($200)
c359.	 Official Commemorative Fan with Logo Seal. Brown leaf fan, 

green and red paper, 39.5cm (15.6”) long. Olympic rings over “XII 
Olympiad Tokyo 1940”. Rev. Sticker of Organising Committee 1940 
and logo seal. EF. ($275)

	 HELSINKI, 12th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1940 (Canceled)
360.	 Official Commemorative Gold Medal. Goldplated copper, 36mm. 

Stadium. Rev. Torchbearer, globe in background. Only a small number 
was made before the games were canceled. EF. ($325)

361.	 Bid Seal. “The 1940 Olympiad for Finland”. Blue and white with 
red insert, 60x36mm (2.4”x1.4”), text in German. Distributed at the 
Berlin 1936 Olympiad before the IOC made the decision for the 1940 Games. 
Dubois-3. EF, a few spots on back. ($75)

c362.	 Commemorative Light Green Glass Bowl. 15x11.5cm (5.9”x4.5”), 
11.5cm (4.5”) tall. Javelin thrower, 3 runners, wrestlers, and Olympic 
rings above “Helsinki 1940” on sides. EF. Rare. ($975)

Thank You for Participating in this Auction!
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369

363.	 (Brochures) Group of Eight Olympic News Service Issues, XII 
Olympic Games, Helsinki 1940. 5 to 9 pages each issue, illustrated, 
21x29.7cm (8.3”x11.7”), in German language, published by the 
Organising Committee. Nr. 1, October 28, 1938 to Nr. 10, Oct. 10, 
1939 missing Nrs. 6 and 7. Invitations to NOC’s, acceptances, the 
poster, venues, tickets, organization, program, and confirmation of 
Organising Committee that Games would be held in spite of the 
outbreak of World War II in September 1939. Punchholed, EF. (8 
issues.) Very scarce. ($1,500)

	 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, CORTINA d’AMPEZZO, 
1944 (Canceled)

364.	 Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Slalom Skiing 
at the 1941 Skiing World Championship in Cortina, Venue of the 
1944 Olympic Winter Games. Silver, 50mm, made by Stabilimenti 
Artistici, Firenze. Downhill skier. Rev. Italian legend between 
Olympic rings with fasces, encircled by legend. EF, in presentation 
case. Rare. ($800)

	 ST. MORITZ, 5th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1948
365.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 40mm, by Wiederkehr. 

Olympic rings over French legend in five lines. Rev. Symbolic figure 
of Victory, mountain range in back. Toned EF, in red case with gold 
Olympic rings on top, very ltly. scuffed. ($1,500)

c366.	 Commemorative Swiss Skier Pin. Silvered, partially enameled in 
color, 30x42mm. Skier in landscape, Swiss flag behind, Olympic 
rings attached at bottom. EF. ($200)

c367.	 Austrian Team Armband. Red and white cloth, 40.5x6cm 
(15.9”x2.4”). Large black, red and yellow embroidered Austrian 
eagle on red-white-red armband in Austrian colors. EF. Rare. ($150)

368.	 Official Daily Program Nr. 7, February 5, 1948. 13pp., 14.7x21.2cm 
(5.8”x8.3”). Color covers. Ice hockey, slalom, skating. EF. ($200)

	 LONDON, 14th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1948
369.	 Hungarian Gold Medal  Winners  in  London 1948 

Commemorative Medal. Goldplated white metal, 40mm. Victory 
over London Olympiad legend, names of gold medal winners in 
eight lines. Rev. Victorious athlete carried by teammates. EF. ($250)

370.	 Hungarian Silver Medal Winners in London 1948 Commemorative 
Medal. Silvered white metal, 40mm. Victory seated, eight lines of 
names of Hungarian silver medal winners at r. Rev. Victorious athlete 
carried by team mates. EF, partially toned. ($300)

371.	 Pattern Winner’s Medal. Aluminum, 51mm, by Pinches. Winner 
with wreath touching toes, marching athletes in back. Rev. Open 
laurel wreath. EF, lt. rubbing rev. field. ($250)

372.	 Pattern Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 32mm. Winner with wreath, 
marching athletes in back. Rev. Open oak wreath. Integral loop and 
ring. VF-EF. ($200)

373.	 Pair of Czech Pins. Silvered, 15x9mm. Rings above “1948”, one 
pin with rings in Olympic colors. EF. (2 pcs.) ($125)

374.	 Pair of White and Blue Hungarian Team Pins. White 19x22mm, 
and blue 15x18mm. Hungarian red-white-green colors at top, “XIV 
Olympia London 1948” and Olympic rings below. EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

c375.	 Official Logo Pin. Silvered, 18x22mm, scalloped edge. Logo on 
blue background, rings in color. EF. ($150)

376.	 Official’s Ribbon for U.S. Olympic Track & Field Final Tryouts, 
Evanston, Illinois, July 9-10, 1948. Red-white-blue with gold 
legend, 3.8x15cm (1.5”x5.9”). EF. ($100)
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c377.	 (Magazine) Athletic Review Olympic Games Souvenir Edition. 
53pp., illustrated, 20x26.5cm (7.9”x10.4”). Presentation of possible 
winners from many countries, article on Olympic prospects for each 
sport, the marathon, torch relay, opening ceremony, food questions as 
food was still rationed in post-war London. Damp staining, VF. ($175)

378.	 Fourth Soccer World Cup in Rio de Janeiro, 1950. Participation 
Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Soccer players before globe. Rev. Crossed 
laurel and oak branches around 5-line legend of the Brazilian Sports 
Confederation. EF. Rare. ($1,000)

379.	 First Mediterranean Games in Alexandria, Egypt, 1951. 
Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Ancient Egyptian javelin thrower 
over Mediterranean Sea, legend in Egyptian and French. Rev. Entry 
of the stadium, Olympic rings below. EF, in original box. ($275)

	 OSLO, 6th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1952
380.	 Commemorative Snowball on Skis Pin. Silvered, 30x45mm. 

Crossed skis with snowball suspended from legend over Olympic 
rings. EF. ($125)

381.	 (Autograph) Starting Number of a Swiss Ski Jumper. Blue on 
white linen (blue color faded). Rings and “Oslo 1952” over large 
“33”, name signed in black ink on both parts of starting number. VF, 
sm. tears at top. ($200)

382.	 News Bulletin Nr. 3-4, December 1951. 25pp. illus., 20x29cm 
(7.9”x11.4”), in English. Venues, accommodations, Bandy 
demonstration competition etc. Blue covers, VF-EF. ($100)

383.	 Official Daily Program Nr. 10, February 23, 1952. 18pp., 
12.9x18cm (5.1”x7.1”). Skiing events, Ice Hockey, Bandy 
Demonstration. Results of previous events, list of ice hockey team 
members, etc. A few results written in. Color covers. VF-EF. ($100)

384.	 Official Daily Program No. 11, February 24, 1952. 16pp., 
12.9x18.1cm (5.1”x7.1”), in Norwegian, French and English. 
Creased, VF. ($75)

	 HELSINKI, 15th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1952
385.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 54mm, by K. Räsänen. Stylized athletes’ 

heads superimposed over the Olympic Stadium. Rev. Male and female 
athletes to left holding torches over Olympic rings. EF. ($300)

386.	 Torchbearer’s Plaque. Copper, 40x70mm, by V. Sundquist. Radiant 
Olympic flame between legend and Olympic rings. EF. ($225)

387.	 German Team Pin. Silvered, 21mm. German eagle with Olympic 
rings. EF. Very scarce. ($200)

388.	 Helsinki 1952. IOC Participant’s Pin. EF. ($100)
389.	 Commemorative Medal on the Oslo and Helsinki Olympic 

Games, 1989. Silver, 40mm. Torchbearer lighting cauldron. Rev. 
German eagle. Proof, Unc. ($50)

c390.	 Emil Zatopek 10,000 Meters Gold Winner’s Medal Diploma, July 
20, 1952. Gray, brown and black, 35x49.5cm (13.8”x19.5”). 1920’s 
Finnish world class runner Paavo Nurmi over “XV OLYMPIA 
HELSINKI 1952”, award legend and signatures of Organizing 
Committee President and IOC President Edström, Helsinki city views 
and Olympic rings below. Emil Zatopek (1922-2000) from Czechoslavakia 
was one of the best athletes ever. He won 3 gold medals in Helsinki: 5,000 
M., 10,000 M. and Marathon. Between 1948 and 1954 he won 38 consecutive 
10,000 Meter races, and ran 13 world records. This diploma will be the 
highlight of any collection. EF, a few brown spots, in a wooden frame, 
39x54cm (15.4”x21.3”), glazed. ($9,750)

c391.	 Dana Zatopkova Javelin Gold Winner’s Medal Diploma, July 
24, 1952. Gray, brown and black, 35x49.5cm (13.8”x19.5”). Paavo 
Nurmi above “XV OLYMPIA HELSINKI 1952”, award legend 
and Organizing Committee President and IOC President Edström’s 
signatures, city of Helsinki below. Dana Zatopkova was the wife of Emil 
Zatopek, and they are the only couple winning gold medals on the same day. 
He showed her his gold medal for 5000 Meters which he had just won, and 
she took it to her javelin event as a good luck token. “That evening Emil 
claimed that he deserved partial credit for his wife’s gold medal because he 
had inspired her. Naturally, Dana was quite offended and replied, “What?? 
All right, go and inspire some other girl and see if she throws a javelin 50 
meters.” (David Wallechinsky). EF, lt. center crease, in wooden frame, 
39x54cm (15.4”x21.3”), glazed. ($2,750)
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410

392.	 (Autograph) Emil Zatopek, Winner of Three Gold Medals in 
Helsinki 1952. Stiff paper, 12.6x7.6cm (5”x3”). Signature in blue 
ink. Emil Zatopek (1922-2000), Czechoslovakia, was one of the best and 
most popular athletes ever.. He won gold in Helsinki in 5,000 Meters, 10,000 
Meters (see lot 390 for this diploma) and Marathon. EF. ($300)

393.	 Program. Opening Ceremony, July 19, Olympia Stadion. 33 
pages, 3 photographic plates, 13.5x19.3cm (5.3”x7.6”), in Finnish, 
French, English and Swedish. Program, list of participating nations, 
Olympic Hymn, Route of the torch relay, history of the Olympic 
Games. Lilac covers, abt. EF, contents EF. ($100)

394.	 Official Daily Program, Boxing Finals, August 2, 1952, 
Messuhalli I. 21pp., 14.7x20.8cm (5.8”x8.2”), violet covers. Some 
results written in. Crease, abt. EF. ($100)

395.	 Pair of Official Daily Swimming Programs, July 29 and August 
2, 1952. 25pp. and 17pp., 14.8x20.8cm (5.8”x8.2”). Cream and 
violet covers. Includes Water Polo Abt. EF and EF (2 pcs.) ($150)

c396.	 Group of Four Coca Cola Olympic Record Brochures for all 
Olympic Events 1936-1952. Multicolor, 7x14cm (2.8”x5.5”), in 
German. Fourteen Olympic events with gold medal results for 1936 
and 1948, world records, and space for 1952 results. Lt. creases, abt. 
EF. (4 pcs.) ($250)

	 CORTINA D’AMPEZZO,
	 7th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1956
c397.	 Silver Participation Medal. Silver, 45mm, by C. Affer. Female head 

facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lower r. Rev. Snowflake 
superimposed on Mount Pomagagnon. This medal was only presented to 
high dignitaries. EF. Very rare. ($3,000)

c398.	 Gold Participation Medal. Goldplated silver, 40mm, by C. Affer. 
Female head facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lower r. 
Rev. Snowflake over Mount Pomagagnon. Presented to high ranking 
officials. EF. Very rare. ($3,000)

c399.	 Silver Participation Medal. Silver, 40mm, by C. Affer. Female head 
facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lower r. Rev. Snowflake 
over Mount Pomagagnon. Presented to high ranking officials. EF. Very 
rare. ($2,750)

400.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 45mm, by C. Affer. Female head 
facing, crowned by Olympic rings, flame in lower r. Rev. Snowflake 
superimposed on Mount Pomagagnon. Toned EF. ($750)

401.	 Commemorative Medal on the Inauguration of the Olympic 
Stadium in Cortina, 1958. Silvered bronze, 55mm. View of 
stadium. Rev. Ice crystal with logo of Italian NOC. EF. ($175)

c402.	 (Diploma) German Bobsled Team Leader Diploma. Multicolor, 
33x47.7cm (13”x18.8”). Signed by Organising Committee President, 
and Secretary General. EF. ($300)

403.	 List of Participants. Official Entry List According to the Forms sent in 
by the National Olympic Committees. 57pp., 22.1x32.3cm (8.7”x12.7”). 
All entries by sport and country. VF+, tape on first page. ($150)

c404.	 Complete Set of 12 Official Daily Programs. Bound in half linen 
and boards, 12.5x17.1cm (4.9”x6.7”). Includes opening and closing 
ceremonies. Stain on cover, spine sunned, programs EF. ($900)

405.	 Official Daily Program, Nr. 8, February 2, 1956. 17pp., 2-page map 
in center, 12.2x16.8cm (4.8”x6.6”). The Soviet Union wins ice hockey, 
T. Albright and Carol Heiss, USA, win figure skating. VF-EF. ($100)

c406.	 Full Ticket. Combined Jumping, January 29, 1956, 14:30 
h, Trampolino Italia, Price Lira 1000. Multicolor, 19.9x8.4cm 
(7.8”x3.3”). Creases, VF-EF. ($125)

407.	 Pair of Ice Hockey Tickets, January 29, 1956, Stadio Olimpico, Price 
Lira 1500. Multicolor, 12.6x8.5cm. Crease, abt. EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

408.	 (Ticket) Giant Slalom Men, January 29, 1956, 10.3 h, Pista Ilio 
Colli (Falcoria), Price Lira 500. Multicolor, 16.1x8.4cm (6.3”x3.3”). 
Map of Pista on back. Tony Sailer, Austria, won gold. Creased, VF-EF. 
($150)

409.	 Official Report. Text in Italian and English. 779pp., illus. in b&w 
and color. Section on badges, diplomas, medals, tickets, etc., all 
shown in color. Linen. EF. ($850)

	 MELBOURNE, 16th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1956
410.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 63mm, by A. Meszaros. Olympic 

rings over Melbourne coat of arms within legend. Rev. Olympic 
motto within circle of athletes marching in pairs. EF, in clear acrylic 
round box (wear). ($400)
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419.	 VIth British Empire & Commonwealth Games in Cardiff, Wales, 
1958. Press Badge. Orange bakelite, 62x31mm. EF. ($100)

c420.	 Third Pan American Games in Chicago, 1959. Gold First Place 
Winner’s Medal for Soccer. Goldplated silver, 50mm. North and South 
American continents. Rev. Panels with legend above logo and crossed 
laurel branches. Argentina won gold. Abt. EF, small rb. Rare. ($550)

c421.	 University Games (Universiade) in Torino, 1959. Complete Set 
of Medals and Badges. Medals goldplated, 57mm. 13 badges with 
leather ribbons, 35x45mm and 25x40mm, etc. All housed in wooden 
frame, under glass. Beautiful set. ($550)

422.	 Meeting of the IOC and National Olympic Committees in Rome 
Badge, 1959. Silver, 37mm. Rome 1960 Olympic logo surrounded 
by legend. EF, cased. ($250)

	 SQUAW VALLEY, 8th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1960
423.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Hand holding torch. Rev. 

Logo. EF, lt. rubbing rev. ($1,100)
c424.	 White Participant’s Badge. Goldplated, 25x32mm. Color logo on 

white background. EF. ($275)
425.	 Commemorative Celluloid Button. Blue and red on white, 44mm. 

Logo with venues and skier. EF. ($125)
426.	 Commemorative Calendar Lighter. Nickel-plated, 40mm. Logo 

and 1950-1977 calendar. VF-EF/EF. ($175)
427.	 Bid Pennant for Sapporo 1960 Winter Olympic Games. Multicolor 

linen, 17x22.9cm (6.7”x9”). Olympic rings over “1960” and Japanese 
flag,”SAPPORO” and snowflake below. EF. Scarce. ($75)

428.	 Newsletter of the Organizing Committee, Vol. 1, No. 1, August 
1958. 8pp. illus., 21.6x27.9cm (8.5”x11”). Preparation for the 
Games, history of the Valley, the official poster presentation, etc. 
Center crease, VF-EF. Scarce. ($100)

429.	 Interpreter’s Personnel Credential. Brown plastic wallet with gold 
legend, 8.7x13.6cm (3.4”x5.4”). Contains Interpreter’s credentials 
with logo and list of privileges. EF. ($175)

430.	 Group of Three Official Daily Programs. Nr. 4, February 
21, 1960, Nr. 7, Feb. 24 and Nr. 10, Feb. 27, 1960. Each 23pp., 
12.3x18cm (4.8”x7.1”). VF-EF to EF (3 pcs.) Crease, abt. EF. ($250)

	 ROME, 17th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1960
431.	 Official Torch with Original Burning Unit. Bronzed aluminum, 

39.5cm (15.5ö). Designed by Professor Maiure and his team from the 
National Museum of Archeology in Naples. The design is based on drawings 
of torches on official ancient ceramics. Torch and wax-coated burning 
unit EF, housed in original multicolor container, lt. discoloration and 
lt. wear. Very rare set. ($9,000)
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411.	 Swedish Fundraising Pin for Melbourne 1956. Bakelite, 
26x34mm. Discus thrower on scroll with legend, 3 Swedish crowns 
below. EF. ($125)

412.	 Al Oerter Autographed 2.0 KG Wooden Discus. 22cm (8.7”). 
Signed in blue ink “Al Oerter / Olympic Gold / 1956-60-64-68”. EF. 
($600)

c413.	 East and West German Combined Team Patch. Multicolor linen, 
8.4x9.7cm (3.3”x3.8”). Color rings above black-red-gold stripes. Lt. 
browning, VF-EF. ($100)

c414.	 Large Commemorative City View Silk Scarf with Green 
Background. Multicolor, 66.5x71cm (26.2”x28”). Torch over 
Australian continent surrounded by Melbourne landmarks. EF. ($125)

415.	 Group of Four Official Cycling Programs. Dec. 3, 4, 6, and 7, 
1956. 17pp. (2x) and 9pp. (2x), 13.9x19.1cm (5.5”x7.5”). All EF. (4 
pcs.) ($200)

416.	 Pair of Official Wrestling Programs. Free Style, Nov. 28-Dec. 
1, 1956 and Greco-Roman, December 3-6, 1956. 20pp. each, 
13.9x19.1cm (5.5”x7.5”), dark green, and lavender covers. EF. (2 
pcs.) ($125)

c417.	 Gold Winner’s Medal of the 1958 Ice Hockey World 
Championship in Oslo. Goldplated, 59mm. Goalie, “1958” below. 
Rev. International Ice Hockey Federation logo. EF. ($800)

c418.	 Gold Winner’s Medal of the 1958 Ice Hockey European 
Championship in Krefeld, Germany. Goldplated, 50mm. Goalie, 
“1955” below. Rev. Logo of the International Ice Hockey Federation. 
EF. ($575)

430
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432.	 Participation Medal. Cast bronze, 55mm, by E. Greco. Nude 
female torchbearer l. superimposed over Olympic rings. Rev. Flight 
of eagles soaring over stadium of Rome. EF, dark original patina. 
($375)

c433.	 IOC Badge. Goldplated, 45x50mm. Double gold laurel wreath, 
“C.I.O” on white enameled bar. EF. Very rare. ($2,500)

434.	 Official’s Badge. Bronze, 37x47mm. “UFFIZIALE” on red bar. EF. 
($325)

435.	 Service Badge. Bronze, 37x47mm. “SERVIZIO” on cream enameled 
bar. EF. ($325)

c436.	 Two Sets of Summer Olympic Winners Medal Replicas 
from Athens 1896 to Melbourne 1956 Plus 1960 and 1964 
Commemorative Medals. One set of 14 medals cast silvered 
bronze, another set cast bronze, 43mm each medal, 10mm high. 
Made by Jaco di Firenze Company, Italy. All medals are EF, housed 
in wooden case with decorated inside top (28 medals). Complete set. 
($1,000)

437.	 Commemorative Torch Relay and Rome Landmarks Medal. 
Silvered AE, 32mm. Rome landmarks. Rev. Hand holding flaming 
torch encircled by 10 Olympic sports. Integral loop and ring at top. 
Toned EF. ($75)

438.	 Opening of the Stadium in Cairo, Egypt Medal, July 23, 1960. 
Silvered bronze, 60mm. Aerial view of stadium. Rev. City gate 
between Arabic legend and Olympic rings. Toned EF. ($150)

439.	 Austrian Team Men’s Parade Jacket Worn in the Opening 
Ceremony. Green cloth, made by Marschalek, Vienna. With Austrian 
team patch for Rome 1960, buttons with Olympic rings. A few small 
moth holes. ($175)

440.	 (Program) Closing Ceremony, September 11, 1960, Olympic 
Stadium. 49pp., 15.3x20.8cm (6”x8.2”), in Italian, French and 
English. Lt. marginal fading. VF-EF. ($150)

441.	 (Full Ticket) Closing Ceremony, September 11, 1960, Olympic 
Stadium. Violet, 27.7x9.5cm (10.9”x3.7”). Lt. crease, o.w. EF. 
($100)

442.	 Group of 96 First Day Covers for the Rome 1960 Olympic 
Games. Cancellations between August 27 and September 10, 1960 
at Olympic venues appropriate to the sports. Medal winners from 
Rome and Melbourne. All different, EF. ($150)

443.	 British Empire & Commonwealth Games in Perth, Australia, 
1962. Jamaican Team Pin. Gilt, multicolor enamel, 17x18mm. EF. 
($75)

444.	 IVth Pan-American Games in Sao Paulo, Brazil, 1963. 
Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Equestrian statue. Rev. Pan-
Am Games logo in open wreath. EF. ($125)

	 INNSBRUCK, 9th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1964
445.	 Participation Medal in Wallet. Bronze, 61mm, by Welz. Innsbruck 

Olympic emblem within German legend. Rev. Innsbruck city view, 
Austrian Alps in background. EF, in original red wallet. ($375)

446.	 Participant’s Armband. Blue cotton with white embroidered 
number. EF. ($125)
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c447.	 Colorful Olympic Events Designer Cotton Scarf. 60x59cm 
(23.6”x23.2”), by Donald Brun. Logo on large ice crystal in center 
surrounded by Olympic winter sports. EF. ($150)

c448.	 Commemorative Ski Jump Glass. Multicolor, handpainted, 11.7cm 
(4.6”). Ski jumper over mountain side. EF. ($100)

	 TOKYO, 18th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1964
449.	 Participation Medal. Copper, 61mm, by T. Okamoto/K. Tanaka. 

Stylized figures of three runners and swimmer. Rev. Olympic rings 
dividing English and Japanese legend in 6 lines. EF, In original 
wooden box. ($400)

c450.	 Silver Small-Size Participation Medal Presented to Tokyo 
Olympics Flag Raisers. Silvered copper, 40mm, by Taro Okamoto 
and Kazumitsu Tanaka; “NAIGA” and hallmarks on edge. Three 
runners. Rev. Olympic rings dividing legend. In wooden box lined 
with blue velvet, Japanese legend inside top: “Tokyo Olympics Flag 
Raisers Participation Keepsake” (transl.). EF. Very Rare. ($1,250)

c451.	 “XVIII Olympiad Special Delegates Badge.  Goldplated, 
37x60mm. “XVIII Olympiad” on red enameled bar. With sand-
colored ribbon. EF. Cased. Very rare. ($1,750)

c452.	 Equestrian Venue Karuizawa Badge. Goldplated, 26x43mm. 
Logo over equestrian and “Karuizawa”. EF. Unlisted in Elbel guide. 
Very rare. ($1,250)

453.	 Weightlifting Team Official’s Badge. Goldplated, 37x60mm. 
“TEAM OFFICIAL” on lt. blue bar. With lt. brown ribbon. EF, in 
presentation case. ($625)

c454.	 East German Team Pin. Bronze, multicolor enamel, 25x25mm. 
2-line Japanese legend on back. EF. Scarce. ($200)

455.	 Malaysian Team Pin. Silvered, 27x26mm. Color Olympic rings in 
center of black legend. EF. ($100)

456.	 Soviet Team Medal. Bronze, 55mm. Hammer and sickle emblem. 
Rev. Moscow building. Toned EF. ($150)

457.	 Commemorative Torchbearer Medal, 1964. Goldplated copper, 
60mm, issued by Japan Athletic Promotion Foundation, made by 
Mitsui Mining & Smelting Co. Two torchbearers, after an illustration 
on an ancient Greek jar. Rev. The Sendagaya Gate of the Olympic 
National Stadium. EF. ($175)

458.	 Commemorative Large Runner Plaque, 1964. Goldplated bronze, 
15.4cm (6.1”), by Eiji, made for NRR (Japan Radio). Runner l., over 
Olympic rings and Tokyo 1964 Olympic Games legend. With stand 
on back. EF, sm. spots. ($200)

c459.	 The Olympic Cup Silver Plaque Awarded to the City of Tokyo 
(1965). Silver, 50x72mm, by Huguenin. The Olympic Cup created 
by Pierre de Coubertin. Rev. Olympic rings above 8-line legend in 
French language “The Olympic Cup Created by Baron/Pierre de 
Coubertin/Renovator of the Modern Era Olympic Games, has been 
Awarded to the City of Tokyo” (transl.). The Olympic Cup has been 
awarded since 1906; it is being kept at the Olympic Museum in Lausanne, 
and the names of the recipients are engraved on a plaque on the trophy. Tokyo 
was awarded the Cup for Organizing the 1964 Olympic Games. Lennartz 
Borger-Höfer pages 428-430. EF. Extremely rare. ($8,000)

c460.	 The Olympic Cup Bronze Plaque. Bronze, 50x72mm, by 
Huguenin. View of the Olympic Cup. Rev. Olympic rings above 
7-line French legend. Unawarded. Rare. EF. ($650)

c461.	 East German Boxing Olympic Trials Gold Winner’s Trophy. 
Cobalt blue Ilmenau porcelain, handpainted, 34cm (13.4”) tall. Gold 
legend around top Olympic rings in center; top with gilt laurel leaf. 
The boxer won a bronze medal in Tokyo. EF. Rare. ($450)

462.	 Commemorative Large Torchbearer Scarf. Multicolor, 72.5x73cm 
(28.5”x28.7”). Torchrunner over Olympic legend. EF, in folder with 
color Tokyo logo. ($125)

c463.	 Tokyo 1964 Official Logo English Enameled IOC Box (1985). 
Multicolor enameled copper, 57mm, 33mm high, made by 
Crummies. Red sun over rings and “Tokyo 1964”. Presented by IOC. 
EF. ($200)

464.	 Program. Closing Ceremony, October 24, 1964, National 
Stadium. 64pp. illus., 14.9x21cm (5.7”x8.3”), in English and 
French. Purple covers, EF. ($200)

c465.	 Ticket. Closing Ceremony, October 24, 1964, National Stadium. 
Red, silver and green, 18.1x8cm (7.1”x3.1”). Creased, VF. ($135)

466.	 Vth Pan American Games in Toronto, 1967. Participation Medal. 
Bronze, 50mm. Pan-Am logo. Rev. Pan-Am Games and Centennial 
of Canada Legend. Abt. EF. ($90)

	 GRENOBLE, 10th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1968
c467.	 Gold First Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Ice Hockey. 

Goldplated silver, 60mm, by Roger Excoffon. Logo within French 
legend. Rev. Depiction of ice hockey player in movement, “Hockey 
Sur Glace” below. Winners medals show for the first time the sport on the 
reverse.  EF, with loop, no ribbon. ($6,750)
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485

c468.	 Boxed Silver Participation Medal. Silverplated bronze, 68mm, by 
M. Coeffin. Profile of Greek athlete. Rev. City view of Grenoble, 
“1968” on edge. Presented to high officials. EF, in original round 
cardboard box. ($1,500)

469.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 68mm, by M. Coeffin. Profile 
of Greek athlete. Rev. City view of Grenoble. EF, in box. ($350)

470.	 Participation Medal. As preceding medal, no box. EF. ($325)
c471.	 ABC Television Badge. Silvered, blue, red and black enamel, 

24x28mm. EF. ($125)
c472.	 Shuss-First Olympic Winter Games Mascot. Red, white and blue 

plastic, 95mm (3.7”) tall, by Bime. Smiling Shuss with blue eyes, 
white mouth, and white rings on forehead. EF. ($200)

c473.	 Mascot Shuss. Blue, white and red plastic, 5cm (2”) tall. “JIM-
SHUSS” on sides of his skis. EF. ($150)

c474.	 Grenoble 1968 Official Poster Design English Enameled IOC 
Box (1988). Multicolor enameled copper, 58mm, 33mm high, made 
by Crummies. Olympic rings shussing down the slope, “Grenoble 
1968” below. Presented by IOC. EF. ($200)

475.	 Commemorative Porcelain Jug with Logo. 13cm (5.1”) tall, made 
by Badonvillier. Color logo on front of jug. EF. ($150)

	 MEXICO CITY, 19th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1968
c476.	 Bob Beamon Olympic Long Jump Gold Medal Winner, 

Honorary Sculpture with Gold Medal. Granite, 29cm (11.4”) 
tall, base 20.5x13cm (8.2”x5.1”), made by Creation Studio Bertoni. 
Mexico 1968 gold winner’s medal with athletic pictogram, inset in 
center, color Olympic rings affixed above, gold legend in 3 lines 
below “Robert Beamon (USA) / Olympic champion long jump / 
1968.10.8 – 8.90m (world record)”. On October 8, 1968, “Bob Beamon 
stunned the sports world when he bettered the world long jump record by 
21 3/4” inches, with a leap of 29 feet 2-1/2 inches”. (D. Wallechinsky). EF. 
($4,500)

477.	 Official Silver Torch. Silver color, part of shaft made of wood, 
53cm (21”) high. Circle of doves around top. Used in the torch relay in 
Mexico. EF. ($2,250)

478.	 Official Black Torch. Black painted aluminum, part of shaft made 
of wood, 52.3cm (20.9”). Silver colored doves around top. The 
black torch was used in the torch run from Olympia to Athens, Greece. EF. 
($2,250)

479.	 Participation Medal. Copper, 50x50mm, by L. Wyman. Olympic 
sports pictograms divided by Mexico Olympic emblem. Rev. Spanish 
legend between two parallel lines. EF. ($275)

480.	 Greek Torchbearer’s Pin from the Relay Olympia to Athens. 
Silvered blue enamel, 25x40mm. EF. ($100)

481.	 BBC Radio Patch. Black felt with silver and gold thread, 10.9cm 
(4.3”). “BBC Radio” above Olympic rings and “Mexico 1968”. EF. 
Rare. ($175)

482.	 Commemorative Silver Dish with Olympic 1968. Coin. Scalloped 
edges, 11.7cm (4.6”) wide, 4.5cm (1.8”) high. 25 Pesos silver coin in 
center, 3 ball feet at bottom. EF. ($175)

483.	 (Program) Athletics Official Daily Program, October 20, 1968. 
Marathon Day – won by Mamo Wolde, Ethiopia. Finals in High 
Jump, 1500 Meters, 4x100 Meters Men and Women, etc. EF. ($75)

484.	 Closing Ceremony Program. 4pp., multicolor covers, 22.5x22.5cm 
(8.9”x8.9”), in French, English, and Spanish. Munich spiral logo on 
back. Lt. creases, abt. EF. ($175)

485.	 75th Anniversary Greek Commemorative Medal of the Athens 
1896 Games, 1971. Copper, 50mm. Olympic rings uniting 
continents. Rev. Legend in open laurel wreath. Toned EF. ($100)

486.	 15th Austrian NOC Anniversary Celebration in Vienna, 1971. 
European NOC Badge. Goldplated, 58x25mm. Austrian NOC logo 
1946-1971 on l., name inscribed on r. (not shown in photo). EF. ($175)

	 SAPPORO, 11th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1972
c487.	 Chef de Mission Badge. Silvered, color enamel, 37x70mm. Logo, 

Olympic colors at top. With green bar “Chef de Mission”, and ribbon 
with 2 yellow stripes. One of 29 badges. EF. ($5,000)

488.	 Press Badge. Silvered, red enamel, 37x60mm. Toned EF, with white 
and yellow striped ribbon. Scarce. ($550)
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489.	 Official Staff Member Badge. Silvered, multicolor enamel, 
41x48mm. “SAT” on top, “Staff Member” over color rings below. 
EF, in plastic box with Japanese legend on top. Rare. ($350)

490.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by S. Fukuda. Sapporo 
Olympic emblem. Rev. Two large arrows attached to stylized athlete. 
EF. ($650)

491.	 Torch Bearer’s Medal. Goldplated bronze, 32x32mm. Cauldron 
with Olympic flame. Rev. Logos. Toned EF, lt. spots rev. ($175)

492.	 Official Torchbearer’s Badge. Silvered, 27x34mm. Logo. Rev. 
3-line Japanese legend. EF. ($175)

493.	 Official Ski Jumper and Olympic Cauldron Medal, 1972. 
Goldplated, 64mm. Large cauldron with Olympic flame and ski 
jumper, “SAPPORO 72” below. Rev. Official logo. VF-EF/EF. 
($125)

494.	 Ski Jump Plaque, 1972. Bronze, 30x30mm. Japanese flag and 
Sapporo 1972 Olympic logo. Rev. Ski jumper. Looped, EF. ($75)

495.	 NBC Leather Passport Wallet with Attached NBC Sapporo ’72 
Logo. Brown leather, 11x18.7cm (4.3”x7.4”). Gilt blue-white-red 
logo, 17x22mm, attached over “XIth Winter Olympic Games” 
legend. EF. ($150)

496.	 Sports Regulations. 213pp., 12.5x18.2cm (4.9”x7.2”), in French, 
English and Japanese. Official rules and regulations for all events. 
Stiff paper covers with color logo. EF. ($175)

497.	 Program. Women’s Downhill, Feb. 5, 1972, Mt. Eniwa Downhill 
Course. 20pp., 18.2x25.6cm (7.2”x10.1”), in Japanese and English 
language. Creased, VF+. ($125)

498.	 Full Ticket. Bobsleigh, Two Seats, February 4, 1972, 8:30 a.m., 
Mt. Teine. Multicolor, 22.9x8.4cm (9”x3.3”). EF. ($175)

499.	 Full Ticket. Men’s Downhill, February 6, 1972, 1:30 p.m., Mt. 
Eniwa. Multicolor, 22.8x8.4cm (9”x3.3”). Benhard Russi, Switzerland, 
wins gold. EF. ($175)

500.	 Full Ticket. Men’s Giant Slalom, February 10, 1972, 1:30 p.m., 
Mt. Teine. Multicolor, 22.9x8.4cm (9”x3.3”). Gustav Thoni, Italy, won 
gold. EF. ($150)

501.	 Press Ticket. Closing Ceremony, February 13, 1972, Makomanai 
Indoor Skating Arena, 6 p.m. Silver and green, 20x8.4cm (7.9”x3.3”). 
Crease, VF-EF. ($175)

	 MUNICH, 20th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1972
c502.	 Cased Gold Winner’s Medal. Goldplated silver, by G. Marcks. 

Victory seated over stadium. Rev. Castor and Pollux, patrons of 
competitive sport and friendship. With chain in plastic presentation 
case and paper slipcover. Unawarded. EF. ($5,000)

c503.	 Bronze Winner’s Medal. Bronze, 66mm, by G. Marcks. Victory 
seated over stadium. Rev. Castor and Pollux, patrons of competitive 
sport and friendship. With chain. Unawarded. EF. ($3,000)

504.	 Bronze Winner’s Medal Lapel Pin. Bronze, 12x12mm. Spiral logo. 
Presented to winners together with Bronze Winner’s Medal. EF. 
($250)

c505.	 IOC Badge. Goldplated, 25x35mm. Spiral over “IOC” in white 
enamel. EF, catch on rev. partially missing. ($500)

506.	 Official Torch. Steel, 73cm (28.8”), made by Krupp. The fire was lit 
in Olympia, Greece on July 28 and carried 5539 km in 29 days to Munich by 
5976 runners. EF, in original container. ($2,500)

507.	 Olympic Torch as Table Lighter. Steel, 30cm (11.8”) with Olympic 
rings and Munich 1972 Olympic Games legend. EF, in original 
pictorial box. ($275)
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508.	 Cased Participation Medal. Steel, 49mm, by F. Koenig. Munich 
Olympic emblem, wreath of rays with superimposed spiral, over 
German legend in two lines. Rev. Olympic rings over two hands, one 
holding stylized olive branch. EF, in acrylic presentation case. ($375)

509.	 Official Merit Medal. White bisque porcelain, 59x59mm, made by 
Royal Porcelain Manufactory, Berlin. Spiral logo in high relief. Rev. 
5-line legend. EF. ($100)

510.	 50th Anniversary of the Irish NOC Plaque, 1972. Silvered bronze, 
58x58mm. Elaborate Celtic design in relief. Rev. Olympic rings 
above 4-line legend. EF, in clear acrylic box. ($175)

c511.	 Iraq NOC Plaque. Gilt, multicolor enamel, 10.2x12.8cm (4”x5”), 
by Picchiani E Barlacchi, Florence. Olympic flame over color rings. 
EF, in presentation case (scuffed). ($175)

512.	 Very Large Olympic Winner Plaque. Cast white metal, 28.5cm 
(11.2”), by Taro. High relief runner in stadium at finish line, olive 
branch on upper left. Design of Japanese Olympic team fund raising medal 
for Munich 1972. Rev. Munich logo and Japanese legend on green 
cardboard. EF. ($300)

513.	 Japanese Munich 1972 Team Fundraising Medal. Bronze, 70mm, 
8mm thick, by Taro. Victorious runner in high relief. Rev. Mascot Waldi 
over Olympic rings and Olympic stadium. EF, a few spots. ($150)

514.	 Olympic Canoeing Events in Augsburg Medal, 1972. Bronze, 
50mm, by Bodlak. Athlete in canoe, rings above. Rev. Seated female, 
Augsburg city hall in background. EF. ($65)

515.	 Commemorative Munich Olympiad 1972 Medal. Silvered, 50mm. 
Rings above Munich landmarks. Rev. Swirley design. In ornate 
border, with loop. EF. ($50)

516.	 Complete Set of 24 German Olympic 10 Mark Silver Coins. All 
designs and mintmarks, housed in blue leatherette case, lined in red 
velvet and white silk. Coins Unc., case EF. ($350)

517.	 Beautiful Silver Embossed Portuguese NOC Presentation 
Tray for the German NOC on the Occasion of the Munich 
Olympic Games. Silver, 28x20.3cm (11”x8”). Ornate scroll design, 
Portuguese NOC logo affixed over 6-line presentation legend. Toned 
EF. ($325)

c518.	 Pair of ABC Television Munich 1972 Jackets. Small size, yellow 
cloth, custom tailored by Mr. Tony, New York. Plus a dark yellow 
wind jacket, by Bonner, Kansas. Both with multicolored ABC 
Television Munich 1972 patches, 9.3x11cm (3.7”x4.3”). EF. ($250)

c519.	 Very Large Mascot Waldi. Multicolor linen, 68cm (26.8”). Waldi 
was the first mascot of Olympic summer games. EF. ($325)

c520.	 Inflatable Mascot Waldi. Multicolor plastic, 53.5cm (21.1”) long. Munich 
logo and sticker on side. Waldi has a little bell inside. EF. Rare. ($200)

c521.	 Colorful Handpainted Commemorative Porcelain Beer Mug. 
12.8cm (5”) high, by Royal Porzellan Bavaria, KPM Germany. 
Olympic rings and “1972” over Munich child, four landmarks of 
Munich on each side. EF. ($175)

c522.	 Olympic City Munich 1972 Beer Stein. Lt. brown ceramic, blue 
and green color, 22cm (8.7”), made by Gerz. Munich child between 
legend and laurel branches, Hofbräuhaus and Marienplatz on sides. 
With pewter top. EF. ($100)

523.	 (Brochure) Admission Ticket Catalog for the Sports Events of the 
Games of the XXth Olympiad, Munich 1972, 3rd edition, May 
1972. 69pp., 13.9x29.7cm (5.5”x11.7”), in German and English. 
Prices for each event by day and time. Green covers. EF. ($100)

524.	 (Guide) Guide to the Games in Munich 1972, in Italian Language. 
326pp., 10.8x17.7cm (4.3”x7.0”). Historical overview, all Olympic 
sports, statistics, etc. Color covers lt. soiling, contents EF. ($100)

525.	 Torch Relay Car Pass. Blue and white, 21x14.7cm (8.3”x5.8”). 
With stamp and signature of Organising Committee. EF. ($75)
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526.	 Official Program of the Sailing Ship Events in Kiel and Lübeck 
on the Occasion of the Kiel Olympic Yachting Events. 76pp. 
illustrated, 28x30cm (11”x11.8”), in German. Silver and color 
covers. EF. ($100)

527.	 (Brochure) Kiel ‘72 - Official Olympic Yachting Events Results. 
90 unnumbered pages, in 6 sections, 22.1x29.8cm (8.7”x11.7”) in 
German, English and French. Detailed results for all events, and all 
participants. Spiral-bound stiff boards. EF. ($125)

528.	 10th Olympic Congress in Varna, 1973. International Federation 
Badge. Goldplated, rings in color, 27x32mm. With blue ribbon and 
“FI” bar. EF. ($175)

c529.	 10th Olympic Congress in Varna 1973. National Olympic 
Committee Badge. Goldplated, rings in color, 27x32mm. With red 
ribbon and “NOC” bar. EF. ($175)

530.	 10th Olympic Congress in Varna, 1973. Television Press Badge. 
Silvered, rings in color, 27x32mm. With orange ribbon and 
“PRESSE” bar. EF. ($175)

531.	 10th Olympic Congress in Varna, 1973. Pair of Gold and Silver 
Badges. Partially enameled, 27x32mm. Both EF. (2 pcs.) ($175)

532.	 74th IOC Session in Varna, 1973. Official Silver Badge. Silvered, 
partially enameled, gilt legend, 20x44mm. EF. ($150)

533.	 25th Anniversary of the German National Olympic Committee 
Medal, 1974. Silver, 50mm, by G. Marcks. Twins Castor and Pollux, 
patrons of competitive sport and friendship, as on Munich 1972 
winner’s medal. Rev. 7-line legend and Olympic rings. Presented to a 
silver medal winner from Helsinki 1952. Unc., in clear acrylic case. Rare, 
EF. ($200)

c534.	 75th IOC Session in Vienna 1974. Press Badge. Goldplated, 
31x512mm. With yellow ribbon. EF. ($300)

	 INNSBRUCK, 12th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1976
535.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 50mm, by W. Pichl. 

Innsbruck Olympic emblem on ice crystals within German legend. 
Rev. Bergisel ski jump, panorama of Innsbruck and Austrian Alps in 
background. Toned EF, sm. spots obv., in presentation box. ($375)

c536.	 Commemorative Colorful Silk Designer Scarf. 60x58cm 
(23.6”x22.8”). Innsbruck 1976 logo in center surrounded by views 
of Innsbruck and Olympic venues. EF. ($150)

c537.	 Innsbruck 1976 Winter. Gold Medal Winner’s Diploma Awarded 
for Biathlon. Silver and red-white, 24x37.7cm (9.5”x14.8”). 
Creases, lined professionally on linen. VF-EF. ($750)

538.	 (Guide) Official Program/Guide, in German, English and French. 
180pp. illus. in color, 2 fold-out maps, 11.5x20.9cm (4.5”x8.2”). 
Program, venues, torch relay, transportation, coins, art program, etc. 
Color covers lt. wear, contents EF. ($100)

	 MONTREAL, 21st OLYMPIC GAMES, 1976
c539.	 (Autograph) Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for 

Boxing. Silver, 60mm, by Cassioli (obv.). Victory seated above 
stadium. Rev. Open laurel wreath, Montreal logo at top. Edge 
inscribed “BOXE”. With 5-line note by winner. EF, lt. hdlg., minor 
rbs. In wooden case with leather top (worn). ($5,750)

540.	 Cased Participation Medal. Copper, 45mm, by G. Huel/P.-Y. 
Pelletier. Montreal Olympic stadium over French legend in two lines. 
Rev. Montreal Olympic emblem, a stylized “M” above Olympic 
rings. EF, in black leather case. ($375)

c541.	 Model for the Participation Medal. Copper-nickel, 80mm (by 
P.-Y. Pelletier). Montreal logo over “Montreal 1976”, surrounded by 
“XXIe OLYMPIADE CANADA”. Rev. “Copyright 72 COJO 1976”. 
EF. Unique. ($450)

542.	 Radio-TV Badge. Silvered, 28x56mm. Red logo over blue stripe 
with “Radio-TV”, black legend below. EF. ($200)

543.	 Silver Badge for Hostesses. Nickel-plated, 44x44mm. Large logo. 
EF. ($150)

544.	 Bromont ’76 Equestrian Venue Logo Pin. Goldplated, 22x27mm. 
Jumping horse over rings, “Bromont-76” below. Bromont was the venue 
for equestrian events. EF. Scarce. ($100)
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545.	 Australian Team Warm-Up Suit. Green and yellow nylon, size 40, 
made by Simpson of Melbourne. Yellow “Australia” on back. Worn at 
winners medal award events. Lt. wear. ($175)

546.	 78th IOC Session in Montreal 1976. Large Official Black & 
White Group Photo of the IOC Members. 35.8x27.9cm 
(14.1”x11”), presented by the Session Organising Committee. In 
white leatherette album with gold stamped session logo. EF. ($125)

547.	 80th IOC Session in Athens, 1978. Photo Press Badge. Goldplated, 
rings in color, 36x61mm. Inscribed “PRESSE”, with yellow ribbon, 
2 black stripes on left. EF. ($200)

548.	 Commemorative Medal on the 1978 Soccer World Cup in 
Buenos Aires, Argentina. Bronzed white metal, 80mm. South 
American continent and World Cup trophy. Rev. List of  soccer 
champions since 1930, encircled by flags of participating nations. 
EF. ($100)

c549.	 Bear Mascot of the XI Commonwealth Games in Edmonton, 
Canada, 1978. Brown plush bear, 30.5cm (12”). Wearing red pants 
with large logo, white straw hat on head. EF. ($100)

	 LAKE PLACID, 13th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1980
550.	 Participation Medal. Nickel-silver, 76mm, by M. Jovine. Modern 

relief views of the nine winter sports. Rev. Lake Placid Olympic 
emblem surrounded by the words of the Olympic oath in four 
concentric circles. EF. ($375)

551.	 82nd IOC Session in Lake Placid, 1980. Photo Press Badge. 
Nickel-silver, 37x56mm. Inscribed “PRESSE”, with yellow ribbon, 
black stripe in center. EF. ($350)

c552.	 Plush Mascot Roni the Raccoon. Multicolor, 29.5cm (11.6”) tall. 
EF. Very scarce. ($200)

553.	 Lake Placid Olympic Village Pitcher. Ceramic with gold trim 
around top, 13cm (5.1”). Olympic Village logo in blue, black and 
gold on side, used in the Olympic Village. EF. ($125)

	 MOSCOW, 22nd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1980
554.	 Official Torch. Aluminum alloy, gray and gold. Moscow logo and 

legend in red, 56.1cm (22-1/2”) tall, designed by Boris Tuchin. 
Runners carried the torch during the 30-day torch relay from Olympia, 
Greece through Bulgaria and Romania to Moscow, a distance of 4976 km. 
EF, a few nicks. ($2,400)

555.	 Participation Medal. Tombac, 60mm, by A. Leonova. Moscow 
Olympic emblem over Olympic stadium. Rev. View of Red Square 
in Moscow. EF. ($200)

c556.	 United States Olympic Team Medal. Bronze, 75mm, by Tiffany & 
Co. Flaming torch between rings and “1980”, United States Olympic 
Team” above. Rev. Five doves flying towards “Games of the XXII 
Olympiad”. No ribbon. This medal, styled like a winner’s medal, was 
presented to American 1980 Moscow team members at a ceremony by 
President Carter after the United States decided to boycott the Moscow 
Olympic Games in protest of the Soviet invasion of Afghanistan.  EF. ($900)

557.	 83rd IOC Session in Moscow, 1980. IOC Commission Badge. 
Bronze, 33x64mm. With red-white-red ribbon. EF. ($175)

558.	 Greek Torchbearer’s Pin. Silvered, blue enamel, 18x35mm. 
Presented to Greek torchbearers from Olympia to Athens. EF. ($90)

559.	 West German ARD/ZDF Television Pin. Gilt, green enamel, 
19x40mm. EF. ($80)

560.	 Olympic Cities London 1948 to Moscow 1980 Plaque. Silvered, 
30x19.5cm (11.8”x7.7”), made in Japan. Continents with all 
Olympic cities and years, Tokyo 1964 and Moscow 1980 specially 
marked. EF. ($200)

c561.	 Official Soviet Olympic Soccer Trophy Vase Presented to the 
Third Place Winning Russian Soccer Team Members. Brown 
ceramic, 25.2cm (9.9”) tall. Large Moscow 1980 logo and soccer 
player between laurel branches, “Moscow 1980” in Cyrillic below. 
EF. Rare. ($500)
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c562.	 Commemorative Porcelain Teapot. Multicolor, 13.5cm (5.3”) tall. 
Gilt Moscow logo surrounded by flower garland, logo in center on 
other side, top in form of a flower. EF. ($150)

c563.	 Commemorative Handpainted Boot-Shaped Porcelain 
Vase. Multicolor, 12.8cm (5”) tall, made by Dulyevo Porcelain 
Manufactory. Color Olympic rings, “Moscow 1980” and flower 
decorations on all sides. Top goldplated. Very unusual vase. EF. ($125)

c564.	 Commemorative Porcelain Cup and Saucer. Multicolor, 7.7cm 
(3”) tall. Red and blue flowers on green leaves, front of cup with 
1980 Moscow Olympic logo in flower wreath. Edges and handle 
goldplated. EF. (2 pcs.) ($100)

c565.	 Official Mascot Vigri of Olympic Rowing Events in Tallinn. 
Plush covered green foam, 20cm (7.9”) long. With whiskers, and 
neck ribbon in Olympic colors. EF. ($200)

566.	 Ticket. Closing Ceremony, August 3, 1980, Grand Arena of 
Lenin Stadium, 20:30, Price 22 Rubles. Red and lilac, 17x11cm 
(6.7”x4.3”). EF. ($50)

567.	 11th IOC Congress in Baden-Baden, 1981. IOC Secretariat 
Badge. Silvered, logo in color, 28x28mm. With white-red-white 
ribbon. EF. ($200)

c568.	 The Olympic Order in Silver (1982). Silver, 22.5x32.8cm 
(8.9”x12.9”), designed by Otl Aicher. The Olympic rings are flanked 
by olive leaves. The Olympic Order, in gold, silver and bronze, is the 
highest award of the IOC since 1975. It is presented in a large dark red 
leatherette case with Olympic rings attached on top, lined in red 
velvet and silk. EF. ($5,500)

569.	 85th IOC Session in Rome, 1982. IOC Commission 
Badge. Silvered, 34x60mm. With red-white-red ribbon, and 
“COMMISSION” bar. EF. ($225)

570.	 Meeting of the IOC and International Federation in Lausanne, 
1983. Press Badge. Silvered bronze, 40mm uniface. View of 
Lausanne. With yellow ribbon and date in gold, suspended from bar 
with “C.I.O. F.I” over Olympic rings. EF. ($175)

	 SARAJEVO, 14th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1984
571.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 60x66mm uniface, by N. 

Mitric. Stylized “Sarajevo 84”, within circle, above Sarajevo 
Olympic emblem. EF, in presentation box. ($600)

572.	 87th IOC Session in Sarajevo, 1984. IOC Commission Badge. 
Silvered, 30x40mm, “COMMISSION” bar attached on red-white-
red ribbon, VF-EF. ($175)

573.	 87th IOC Session in Sarajevo, 1984. Press Badge. Silvered, 
30x40mm. With yellow ribbon. EF. ($200)

c574.	 White Plush Mascot Voochko the Wolf. 29.5cm (11.6”), by Tik-
Tik, Yugoslavia. White plush with brown nose, ears and paws. EF. 
($225)

c575.	 Brown Plush Mascot Voochko the Wolf. 27cm (10.6”), by Tik-Tik, 
Yugoslavia. Dark brown plush with lighter brown nose, ears, and 
paws. EF. ($225)

	 LOS ANGELES, 23rd OLYMPIC GAMES, 1984
576.	 Official Torch. Brass-finished aluminum with tan leather handle, 

length 56.5cm (22.4”). Bowl portrays Olympic rings, motto and L.A. 
Memorial Coliseum Stadium. Flame lit in Olympia, Greece on May 7, 
1984, and it arrived in New York the following day. It took 82 days to carry 
the flame through 33 states, 9,375 miles, to Los Angeles. EF, in original 
black leather pouch. ($3,250)

577.	 Cartouche for the 1984 Los Angeles Torch. Steel container, with 
paper wrapper. EF. ($100)

c578.	 Gold Sample Winner’s Medal. Goldplated, 60mm, marked 
“SAMPLE” on both sides. Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Winner 
carried by jubilant athletes. With ribbon. EF. In Josten’s wooden 
display case with glass sides, inscribed plaque on top. ($2,500)

579.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by D. Sterner. Olympic 
torch head within legend. Rev. Los Angeles Olympic emblem over 
Olympic rings and laurel branches. EF, in original box. ($375)

c580.	 Cased Gold Volunteer Medal, 1984. Goldplated bronze, 60mm. 
Entry to Coliseum, the Olympic Stadium. Rev. Stars in motion logo. 
Unc, in blue velvet-lined case. ($150)

581.	 Outstanding Youth Participation Medal, 1984. Bronze, 57mm. 
Joint heads l. of female and male youths over crossed laurel branches. 
Rev. Stars in motion logo over rings. Presented by L.A. Olympic 
Organizing Committee.  EF, with loop and red-white-blue ribbon. 
EF, in velvet pouch. ($125)

582.	 88th IOC Session In Los Angeles, 1984. Press Badge. Bronze, 
30x42mm. With yellow ribbon. EF. ($200)

c583.	 Set of 29 Soviet Team Pins. Gilt, 16x18mm (28 pins) and 39x24mm 
(1 badge), enameled in color. All event pins and general team badge. 
The Soviet Union boycotted the Los Angeles 1984 Olympic Games. All EF. 
Rare. (29 pcs.) ($375)

584.	 Greek Torchbearer Pin. Silvered, blue enamel, 12x25mm. Presented 
to torchbearers from Olympia to Athens. EF. ($90)
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c585.	 Libyan Olympic Committee Presentation Plaque, ND. Silvered, 
partially goldplated, 12.5x8.2cm (4.9”x3.2”), by Bertoni. Olympic 
rings, logo and gilt laurel branches, Arab and English legend lower r. 
EF. On red velvet, cased. ($200)

586.	 90th IOC Session in East Berlin, 1985. IOC Commission Badge. 
Silvered, 35x61mm. Schöneberg city hall over rings and legend. 
With red-white-red ribbon. Toned EF. ($200)

c587.	 91st IOC Session in Lausanne, 1986. IOC Secretariat Badge. 
Goldplated, rings in color, 31x52mm. Nude female and male 
athletes. With white-red-white ribbon. Albertville won the 1992 Winter 
Games. EF. ($250)

588.	 European Track & Field Championship in Stuttgart, 1986. 
Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by Huguenin. Logo. Rev. 
Track in stadium. EF. ($125)

589.	 92nd IOC Session in Istanbul, 1987. IOC Badge. Goldplated, 
30x45mm. Inscribed “C.I.O.”. No ribbon. EF. ($125)

	 CALGARY, 15th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1988
590.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 64mm, by C. Martens. 

Calgary Olympic emblem, stylized snowflake design. Rev. Olympic 
motto under panorama of Calgary and Rocky Mountains. Unc., in 
presentation case. ($425)

591.	 93rd  IOC Session in Calgary, 1988. IOC Commission Badge. 
Goldplated, 30x45mm. With red-white-red ribbon. EF. ($200)

592.	 Cased Soviet Team Medal Set. Bronze, 60mm (2) and 58mm, 
partially enameled in red. EF, in case with Soviet legend, pinholes on 
inside top. ($150)

593.	 Canadian Team Parade Felt Cowboy Hat. Made by Smithbitt, size 
7-5/8. Calgary logo and feathers on sides. Worn during the parade on 
opening day. EF. ($100)

c594.	 Torch Relay Beer Stein. Ceramic with color logo of torch relay, 
13cm (5.1”), by TSC, Oakville, Ontario. EF. ($100)

c595.	 Large Pair of Mascots Hidy and Howdy. Multicolor plush, 33.5cm 
(13.2”) tall. EF. (2 pcs.) ($175)

596.	 Opening Ceremony Program, February 13, 1988. 40pp., 
21.3x27.7cm (8.4”x10.9”), in English. EF. ($75)

597.	 (Brochure) Olympic Torch Relay Road Atlas. 33pp., illustrated 
in color, 21.3x27.5cm (8.4”x10.8”), in English and French. Story 
of torch relay through Canada, November 17, 1987 to February 13, 

1988, with maps. Lt. marginal creases, o.w. EF. ($125)
597a.	 (Book) Share the Flame. The Official Retrospective Book of the 

Olympic Torch Relay. Quarto, 224pp. illus., in color. Linen, with 
pictorial d.j. EF. ($100)

598.	 (Book) Robertson, L. and Johnson, B.D. XV Olympic Winter 
Games. The Official Commemorative Book. Quarto, 214pp., 
profusely illus. in color. With pictorial color d.j. EF. ($100)

599.	 Official Report. Text in English and French. 712pp., illus. in color. 
Linen, EF, with dust jacket. ($375)

	 SEOUL, 24th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1988
600.	 Cased Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by K. Kwanghyun. 

South Gate below mountain, cloud, crane, and sun. Rev. Seoul 
Olympic emblem over English legend in two lines. EF, in 
presentation case. ($375)

c601.	 Official Seoul Organizing Presentation Medal. Goldplated bronze, 
70mm. Large logo. Rev. Mascot Hodori between SOOC legend. 
With business card of SOOC president. Cased. Unc. ($150)
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602.	 Official Main Press Center Medal. Bronze, 70mm. Official logo. 
Rev. Mascot Hodori between Korean and English legend. EF. ($125)

603.	 94th IOC Session in Seoul, 1988. IOC Commission Badge. 
Goldplated, 30x45mm. With red-white-red ribbon. Lillehammer was 
awarded the 1994 Winter Games. EF. ($200)

604.	 ANOC General Assembly IOC Meeting in Seoul, 1988. IOC 
Commission Badge. Goldplated, 35x35mm. “Seoul ‘88” over 
ANOC logo. With red-white-red ribbon. EF. ($175)

605.	 Seoul Logo Swarowski Crystal Paperweight. 8cm (3.1’) wide. EF. 
($150)

606.	 XIth Pan American Games in Havana, Cuba, 1991. Participation 
Medal. Blue-white-red enameled bronze, 50mm. Enameled Games 
logo. Rev. “Participante”, Olympic rings below. EF. ($100)

607.	 Third IAAF World Championship in Athletics, Tokyo, 1991. 
Participation Medal. Silvered, 47x60mm. Logo over “Tokyo ‘91”. 
Rev. Legend. In presentation case. Unc. ($150)

c608.	 Tokyo IAAF World Championship in Athletics, 1991. Trio of 
Official Posters. Multicolor, each 72.6x102.8cm (28.6”x40.5”). Lt. 
creases, VF-EF. (3 pcs.) ($325) 

	 ALBERTVILLE, 16th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1992
609.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Chrome-plated steel, 68mm, by R. 

Mayot. Albertville Olympic emblem within French and English 
legend. Rev. Star symbol over Alps and Olympic rings within French 
legend. Abt. EF. ($550)

610.	 Swiss Olympic Team Medal. Silvered, multicolor enamel, 
56x56mm. Albertville color logo dividing French and Swiss color 
flags. Rev. 5-line French legend. Lt. hdlg., VF-EF. ($300)

611.	 Complete Set of Three Commemorative Lalique Official Crystal 
Paperweights. Each 8.8x10.2cm (3.5”x4”), handcrafted in clear and 
satin finished crystal. Set contains the five Olympic rings set against 
the French Alps, same design as the winner’s medals for Albertville 
1992; the powerful slalom skier and the ski jumper in mid-flight. 
Olympic legend below. Each housed in velvet-lined case, with 
numbered certificate. All EF. The black background is not part of the set. 
Beautiful set from famous Lalique Company. ($900)
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	 BARCELONA, 25th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1992
612.	 Official Torch. Chrome-plated aluminum, 65cm (23.6”), designed 

by André Rich. “XXV Olympiad Barcelona 1992” legend and 
Barcelona emblem goldplated on stem. EF. Very scarce and beautiful 
torch. ($6,500)

c613.	 Gold First Place Winner’s Medal. Goldplated silver, 70mm. by 
X. Corbero. Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Barcelona logo 
of jumping athlete over Olympic Rings. With multicolor ribbon. 
Although IOC rules call for inscription of event on winner’s medals, the 
Barcelona medals were not inscribed. This medal was awarded for_____. 
VF-EF, rns. ($6,250)

614.	 Participation Medal. Burnished copper, 70mm, by X. Corbero. 
Spanish legend in four lines over Barcelona Olympic emblem, a 
stylized jumping athlete. Rev. Spiral and elongated bolt of lightning. 
EF, in original pouch. ($175)

c615.	 Indian Olympic Association Presentation Tray. Silvered, multicolor 
enamel, 26.8x19.8cm (10.6”x7.8”). “INDIA” above NOC logo, 
Olympic rings and “BARCELONA ‘92” below. EF, in red case. ($200)

616.	 Lladro Porcelain Special Olympics Torchbearer. 25.5cm (10”) 
tall. Proud boy standing on winner’s podium with Special Olympics 
logo, holding his torch up high. EF. ($225)

c617.	 Mascot Cobi with Coca-Cola Bottle. Hard plastic, multicolor, 
11cm (4.3”). Smiling Cobi holding Coke bottle. EF. ($75)

618.	 Opening Ceremony Program, July 25, 1992. 44pp., ill. in color 
and b&w, 29x32cm (11.4”x12.6”), in 4 languages. Color covers. EF. 
($125)

	 LILLEHAMMER, 17th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1994
619.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Copper, 66x76mm, by M. Kleppan. 

Pictograms of sporting events, ice crystals and Lillehammer Olympic 
emblem over Olympic rings. Rev. Modernistic ice crystal design 
with sports pictograms. EF, toning, in original wooden case. ($400)

620.	 Official Results. 402pp., 22.9x22.5cm (9”x8.9”). Pink pictorial stiff 
covers. EF. ($150)

621.	 XVth Commonwealth Games in Victoria, Canada, 1994. Participation 
Medal. Bronze, 50mm, by R. Krentz. Spirit of Nations standing on globe 
holding a baby. Rev. Official logo. EF, with leaflet. ($100)

622.	 Mascot of the XVth Commonwealth Games in Victoria, Canada, 
1994. Black and white plush, 39cm (15.4”). Killer whale mascot 
with gilt aluminum medal featuring logo of the Games. EF. ($100)

623.	 Centennial IOC Congress in Paris, 1994. Press Badge. Goldplated, 
enameled in 3 French colors, 30x70mm. With yellow ribbon. Unc., 
boxed. ($225)

624.	 XIIth Pan American Games in Mar Del Plata, Argentina. 
Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm, by Piana. City view. Rev. 
Logo. EF, cased, with attached Argentinian NOC logo. ($100)

	 ATLANTA, 26th OLYMPIC GAMES, 1996 
625.	 Centennial Torch. Silvered aluminum and wood, 55cm (21.65”). 

Names of all 23 Olympic cities from 1896 to 1996 inscribed on 
torch. The Hellenic Olympic Committee celebrated the 100th Anniversary 
of the 1896 Olympic Games in the Panathenean Stadium in Athens on April 
6, 1996. Part of this celebration was the re-enactment of the 1896 Games. 
Olympic medalists and representatives of all cities who had hosted the 
Olympic Games since 1896 took part in the torch run within the stadium. 
Afterwards, they took the torches back to their Olympic cities for a ceremony. 
Unused. EF. ($2,750)

626.	 Official Torch.  Aluminum and Georgia pecan wood, 80cm (31.5”) 
length, designed by Peter Mastrogiannis. 22 reeds represent the 
cities where Olympic Games were held since 1896. Gathered 
by 2 goldplated brass bands, the top band displays the Atlanta 
torch logo and the quilt of leaves design, the bottom band lists all 
Olympic cities since 1896. The wooden pecan handle represents the 
connection of the flame between heaven and earth. The flame was lit 
in Olympia. It reached Los Angeles on April 27 and ended 84 days later in 
Atlanta, carried by 10,000 relay runners, horses, bicycles, trains, ships, and 
hydroplanes.  EF. ($2,750)

c627.	 Cased Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for 
Athletics, Men’s Triple Jump. Bronze, 70mm, by Malcolm Grier 
Designers. Victory seated above stadium. Rev. Atlanta logo over 
laurel branches and pictogram. Edge engraved with name of event. 
With green and gold bordered ribbon with Atlanta logo. Housed in 
wooden presentation box, lt. wear. Medal EF. ($6,500)
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628.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Official torch logo. 
Rev. Quilt of leaves. Unc, boxed. ($175)

c629.	 Centennial Olympic Games Medal, 1996. Goldplated, 80mm. 
Chinese dragon with inset garnet stone and Chinese NOC logo 
above stadium. Rev. Dove of Peace with Olympic events between 
“1896 – 1996”, English and Chinese legend. Unc., in acrylic box. 
Rare. ($250)

630.	 Large Mongolian Team Button. Blue and yellow, color rings, 
75mm. EF. ($75)

631.	 Arab Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black legend, 
38x38mm. EF. ($65)

632.	 Chinese Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black legend, 
38x38mm. EF. ($65)

633.	 Czech Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black “Ceština”, 
38x38mm. EF. ($65)

634.	 Danish Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black “Dansk”, 
38x38mm. EF. ($65)

635.	 Dutch Interpreter’s Badge.  Blue, gold logo and black 
“Nederlands”, 38x38mm. EF. ($65)

636.	 Finnish Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black “Snomi”, 
38x38mm. EF. ($65)

637.	 German Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black “Deutsch”, 
38x38mm. EF. ($65)

638.	 Hebrew Language Agent Badge. Green, gold logo and white 
legend, 7.6x5cm (3”x2”). EF. ($85)

639.	 Italian Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black “Italiano”, 
38x38mm. EFR. ($65)

640.	 Japanese Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black Japanese 
legend, 38x38mm. EF. ($65)

641.	 Norwegian Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black 
“Norsk”, 38x38mm. EF. ($65)

642.	 Russian Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black Cyrillic 
legend, 38x38mm. EF. ($65)

643.	 Swedish Interpreter’s Badge. Blue, gold logo and black “Svenska”, 
38x38mm. VF-EF. ($50)

c644.	 Centennial Premier Edition Olympic Games Beer Stein. 
Individually handcrafted by Gerz, Germany in a limited number 
of 1996 for Anheuser-Busch. 60cm (22”) tall, 40.6 (16”) diameter. 
Full-relief cover of 1896 official report design surrounded by gold 
pictograms. The lid is topped with a gold Olympic flame, and a vine-
covered column forms the handle. EF, in original pictorial box. An 
impressive souvenir of the 1996 Centennial Games. ($375)

c645.	 Complete Set of Olympic Daily Programs by Sports Illustrated, 
for Day 1, July 19 to Day 18, August 5, 1996. Each 40 pp., 
illustrated in color, 21.4x26.6cm (8.4”x10.5”). EF. (18 pcs.) ($200)

646.	 Closing Ceremony Program, August 4, 1996. Multicolor stiff 
covers, 40pp., illustrated, 25.4x33cm (10”x13.2”). EF. ($100)

c646a.	1996 Olympic Torch Relay Guest Pass. Multicolor, 8.9x12.7cm 
(3.5”x5”). Torch runners and quilt logos. EF. ($75)

c647.	 (Book) Hannigan, Glenn and Mashburn, Robert. One Glorious 
Summer. A Photographic History of the 1996 Atlanta Olympics. 
Atlanta, 1996. 184pp., profusely illustrated in color, 22.4x28.5cm 
(8.8”x11.2”). The Atlanta Games in color. Red stiff cardboard, with 
dust jacket. EF. ($75)

	 NAGANO, 18th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 1998 
648.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Bronze, 60mm. Nagano logo over 

legend. Rev. Wooded mountainside. EF, in box with gilt logo. ($375)
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649.	 Official U.S. Team Men’s Wool Blazer. Burgundy and blue 
checkered, medium size, made by Bill Blass, USA. With gold thread 
embroidered Nagano U.S. Olympic team logo patch. New. ($175)

c650.	 Rare Set of Four NTT Telephone Snowlet Mascots. Multicolor 
plush, 19cm (7.5”). Two mascots holding telephone, two with 
cellular phone. EF. Very rare set. (4 pcs.) ($950) 

c651.	 Paralympic Games Mascot. Multicolor plush, 28cm (4”) tall. EF. 
($175)

c652.	 Commemorative Snowlets Clock. Wooden frame, 21.4x21.3cm 
(8.4”x8.4”). Snowlets and logo on face, four 3-dimensional snowlets 
below. EF, boxed. Very nice clock. ($200)

c653.	 Official Snowlet Banner. Multicolor nylon, 132x89.5cm 
(52”x35.2”). EF. ($100)	

c654.	 Commemorative Ceramic Nagano 1998 Olympic Beer Stein. 
Multicolor logo, 20.5cm (8.1”) tall, made for Anheuser-Busch by 
Ceramarte, Brazil. Official color logo flanked by logos of 6 previous 
Olympic winter games. With pewter top. EF. Scarce. ($125)

655.	 Official Report. Text in English. Linen, 3 vols. and a CD ROM. In 
slipcase. EF. Very hard to find report as it was not available to the public. 
(4 pcs.) ($1,250)

656.	 XIII Pan American Games in Winnipeg, Canada, 1999. 
Participation Medal. Silvered, 60mm. Winnipeg ’99 logo. Rev. 
Pan-Am Games logo. EF. ($100)

	 SYDNEY, 27th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2000
657.	 Official Torch. Three layers consisting of polished stainless steel, 

anodized aluminum and coated aluminum, 77cm (30.5”), designed 
by Blue Sky Design, Sydney, manufactured by G.A. & L. Harrington. 
The three layers represent earth, fire and water. EF. ($3,250)

658.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Silvered AE, 50mm. Sydney Olympic 
logo. Rev. 3-line legend over Olympic rings. EF, in original box. ($225)

659.	 Lighting of the Greek Olympic Flame. Olympia and Sydney 
2000 Torch Relay Medal. Bronze, 55mm, by Th. Theoharis. Two 
ancient Greek torch bearers. Rev. Large flaming torch with Greek 
legend “Hellenic Olympic Commemorative – Olympia – Athens – 
Sydney 2000”. EF, cased, with brochure. Limited edition. ($200)

659a.	 Greek Torchbearer Pin. Multicolor enamel, 19x28mm. EF. ($75)

660.	 Program. Closing Ceremony, October 1, 2000. 77pp., illustrated in 
color, 22x30cm (8.6”x11.8”), in English. Blue covers embossed with 
Olympic rings. EF. ($125)

661.	 IOC Recognition Medal for J.A. Samaranch, IOC President 
1980-2001. Silvered bronze, 65mm. Facing bust. Rev. 8-line legend 
in French, Olympic rings below. EF. ($150)

662.	 Track & Field World Championship in Edmonton Canada, 2001. 
Participation Medal. Silvered, 52mm. View of stadium. Rev. Logo. 
EF. ($100)

	 SALT LAKE CITY, 19th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2002
663.	 Official Torch. Silver colored metal and glass, 83.8cm (33”) tall. 

Shaped like a fiery icicle in motion, the polished silver colored bottom 
bears the motto “Light the fire within”; center metal and glass top 
section in “frozen flame” texture with logo on metal part. EF. ($2,500)

c664.	 Complete Torch Relay Pin Set with Map. 14 pins and colorful 
foldout board with map, 69.9x23.1cm (27.5”x9.1”). Pins can be 
inserted in map. EF. ($150)

665.	 Cased Tenth Anniversary of Uzbekistan NOC Medal, 2002. 
Goldplated, 44mm uniface. Uzbekistan NOC logo and “1992-2002”. 
EF, in red velvet-lined box. ($100)

666.	 Program Opening Ceremony, February 8, 2002. 64pp., illustrated 
mostly in color, 22.9x29cm (9”x11.4”), in English. Purple embossed 
covers. EF. ($125)

666a.	 Ticket. Opening Ceremony, February 8, 2002, 6:00 p.m., Rice-
Eccles Olympic Staduim. Silver and gray, 9.5x18.4cm (3.7”x7.2’). 
EF. ($100)
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667.	 Paralympic Opening Ceremony Program. 30pp., illustrated in 
color by Julia LaPine, 30x27.8cm (11.8”x10.9”). EF. ($125)

c668.	 Commemorative Logo and Pictogram Blanket. Multicolor plush, 
127x152cm (50”x60”), made by The Northwest Company. Large 
logo in center, surrounded by pictogram border. EF. ($100)

669.	 115th IOC Session in Prague, 2003. IOC Secretariat Badge. 
Silvered, multicolor legend and rings, 30x30mm. With white-blue-
white ribbon. Unc. ($225)

	 ATHENS, 28th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2004 
c670.	 Cased Gold First Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Baseball. 

Goldplated silver, 60mm, by Elena Votsi and Kostas Kazakos. 
Winged Nike over Panathinaikon Stadium, Acropolis in background. 
Rev. Athens 2004 logo and Olympic flame dividing 4-line Greek 
legend, sport in Greek language below. With multicolor ribbon. For 
the first time since Amsterdam 1928, the design of the winner’s medals was 
changed. From now on the medals will reflect the fact that Greece was the 
country where the Olympic Games originated, and saw their revival. Medal 
EF. In wood and steel case with blue logo on top. ($9,750)

c671.	 Paralympic Silver Winner’s Medal. Silver, 60mm, View of 
Acropolis in Athens. Rev. Paralympic logo above Braille legend. 
With multicolor ribbon. EF. ($6,500)

c672.	 Fifth Place Olympic Winner’s Medal Awarded to a Greek 
Participant in Archery by the Greek National Olympic 
Committee. Bronze, 60mm. Design of the 1896  participation medal: 
Seated female with phoenix. Rev. Greek NOC logo over legend. EF, 
in clear acrylic case, 10.2x10.2cm (4”x4”) with 4 ball feet on each 
side. EF. ($975)

673.	 Official Torch. Silver colored metal and olive wood, 68cm (26.8”) 
tall. The torch resembles an olive leaf, and the design wants to 
express “Pan Metron Ariston” (All things in moderation, translated 
from Greek). A simple and beautiful design. EF. ($3,000)

674.	 Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Athens 2004 logo. Rev. Games 
legend. Greek text and wavy decoration on both sides. Mounted 
inside cardboard, between color covers. Space for participation 
diploma inside back cover. EF. ($275)

675.	 Paralympic Participation Medal. Bronze, 50mm. Athens 2004 
Paralympic logo. Rev. Legend. Greek text and wavy decoration on 
both sides. Mounted inside cardboard, between color covers. Space 
for participation diploma inside back cover. EF. ($225)

676.	 Official Lighting of the Olympic Flame and Torch Relay Medal, 
2004. Bronze, 55mm, by Th. Theocaris. Torchbearer and Victory 
besides altar. Rev. Hellenic Olympic Committee logo. EF, cased, 
with brochure in Greek and English. ($200)

677.	 Torchbearer’s Pin. Multicolor 28x23mm. Torchbearer over globe. 
EF. ($50)

678.	 Pair of 1896-Style Winners and Participation Medals. Created 
by the Hellenic Olympic Committee. Bronze, 50mm. Bust of Zeus 
with Nike, and Athena with phoenix rising out of flames. Reverse 
on both medals Hellenic NOC logo and legend. With sm. brochure, 
numbered, cased. EF. ($300)

c679.	 Official Torchbearer’s Uniform for the Athens 2004 Torch Relay. 
White cotton and polyester, blue design, XL size, made by Adidas. 
T-Shirt with Athens 2004 and torch relay logos. Plus shorts and 
headband. EF. (3  pcs.) ($225)

c680.	 Paralympic Torch Relay Runner’s T-Shirt. White cotton, orange 
logo, large size, by Adidas. Paralympic 2004 logo on back. EF. 
($125)

c681.	 Beautiful Opening Ceremony Robe and Hat Worn by the Uzbek 
Flag Bearer. Dark blue velvet robe, 138cm (54.3”) long, richly 
embroidered with gold thread and sequins on front, back and sleeves. 
With silky white and gold hat, decorated with beads. The flag bearer 
led the Uzbek team in the opening ceremony. EF. (2 pcs.) ($650)

c682.	 Commemorative Goldplated Winner’s Olive Wreath. Wreath 
19cm (7.5”) wide mounted on clear acrylic base. Real olive plant 
coated with 24 Karat gold, made by SM Art. All winners in Athens 
received a real olive wreath in addition to their medals. EF, boxed. ($250)

683.	 Olive Branches on Glass Sportins Hospitality Artwork. Handmade, 
24x12cm (9.4”x4.7”), by M art Manolioudakis. Three silver olive 
branches with “2004” affixed on glass plate. Boxed. EF. ($150)
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c684.	 Pair of Athena and Phoebos McDonald’s Mascots. Multicolor 
plush, 30cm (11.8”). Mascots with flag, and ball featuring 
McDonald’s and Athens 2004 logo. EF. (2 pcs.) ($125)

c685.	 Full Ticket. Paralympic Games Opening Ceremony. Multicolor, 
9.2x21.4cm (3.6”x8.4”). EF. ($100)

c686.	 Official Souvenir Program. 338pp., illus in color, 23x27.6cm 
(9.1”x10.9”), in Greek and English. Includes chapter on the Celebration, 
History, the Olympiads, the Sports and the Schedule. EF. ($125)

c687.	 Official Paralympic Souvenir Program. 151pp., illustrated in 
color, 23x27.8cm (9.1”x10.9”), text in Greek and English. Contains 
History, Torch Relay, Sports and competition Schedule, all of the 
Paralympic Games. EF. ($135)

c688.	 Set of Five Official Commemorative Books of the Athens 2004 
Olympic Games. Soft cover, each in a different color, illustrated 
profusely in color, 29x27.6cm (11.4”x10.9”). Vol. 1 – The Land, 
189pp.; Vol. 2 - The People, 213pp.; Vol. 3 – The Flame (Torch 
Relay), 177pp.; Vol. 4 – The Promise, 189pp.; and Vol. 5 – The 
Celebration, 189pp. EF, in slipcover. ($200)

689.	 117th IOC Session in Singapore, 2005. IOC Member Badge. 
Pewter, partially enameled in color, 30x53mm. With white ribbon 
and cord, in plastic bag with legend. Unc. ($250)

690.	 117th IOC Session in Singapore, 2005. IOC Secretariat Badge. 
Pewter, partially enameled in color, 30x53mm. With white-blue-
white ribbon, and cord, in plastic bag with legend. Unc. ($250)

c691.	 117th IOC Session in Singapore, 2005. International Federation 
Badge. Pewter, partially enameled in color, 30x53mm. With blue 
ribbon, and cord, in plastic bag with legend. Unc. ($250)

692.	 117th IOC Session in Singapore, 2005. Future Olympiad Organising 
Committee Badge. Pewter, partially enameled in color, 30x53mm. With 
red ribbon, and cord, in plastic bag with legend. Unc. ($250)

	 TORINO, 20th OLYMPIC WINTER GAMES, 2006
693.	 Official Torch. Blue techno-polymer-coated aluminum, 77cm (30.3”) 

long, made by Pininfarina. The fire was lit in Olympia on November 
27, 2005, and arrived in Rome on December 8. From Rome to February 
10 the torch traveled over 11,300 km across Italy, also France, Switzerland 
and Slovenia. This torch was used in the torch relay and shows light 
discoloration at the top where the flame burned. Abt. EF. ($2,000)

694.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Silvered bronze, 39mm. Logo. Rev. 
Olympic rings over motto. With circular cardboard, within clear 
round box. EF. ($350)

695.	 Boxed Bronze Participation Medal. As preceding medal but 
bronze, presented to officials. With circular cardboard, within clear 
round box. EF. Scarce. ($400)

c696.	 Skeleton Starting Bib. Orange and yellow polyester, black number. 
EF. ($150)

697.	 Pair of Neve and Glitz Plush Mascots. 15.5cm (6.1”) tall. A 
magnet keeps them holding hands. EF. (2 pcs.) ($200)

698.	 (Book) Hellenic Olympic Committee. The Journey of 
the Olympic Flame in Greece for the XX Winter Olympic 
Games “Torino 2006”. 83pp., illustrated in color, 32.5x32.5cm 
(12.8”x12.8”), in Greek and English. Beautiful photos illustrate the 
torch relay from Olympia to Athens, November 27 – December 6, 
2005. Pictorial boards, with pictorial dust jacket. EF. ($200)

699.	 Official Report. 3 Volumes, in Italian and English Languages. 
Portrait, white, 352pp. Final Report, red, 351pp. plus disk in back 
with report in Italian and French languages. And Sustainability 
Report 2006, green, 212pp. In white case, with 2 disks: Results 
Book and Candidacy Report. New. A very rare report made in a low 
number, never for sale to the public. ($2,500)

700.	 XV Pan-American Games in Rio de Janeiro, 2007. Participation 
Medal. Bronze, 5.5x5.5cm (2.2”x2.2”). Rio 2007 logo. Rev. Pan-
American Games logo over legend. EF, in colorful case. ($100)

	 BEIJING, 29th OLYMPIC GAMES, 2008
c701.	 Silver Second Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Baseball. 

Silver, 70mm, with inlaid light green jade. Winged Goddess of 
Victory above Panathenian Stadium in Athens. Rev. Logo in center 
surrounded by jade, event engraved at top. Ornate loop, with red and 
orange ribbon with “Beijing 2008” and Olympic rings. EF. ($10,500)

c702.	 Bronze Third Place Winner’s Medal Awarded for Boxing. 
Bronze, 70mm, with inlaid dark green jade. Victory above Athens 
Panathenian Stadium. Rev. Beijing logo surrounded by inlaid jade, 
event engraved on outer ring. Ornate loop, with red and orange 
ribbon with “Beijing 2008” and Olympic rings. EF. ($9,500)

c703.	 Official Torch. Red and aniodized aluminum, 72cm (28.4”). Curved 
form in the shape of a paper scroll, with lucky clouds graphic 
expressing harmony. The torch relay started in Olympia, Greece, on March 
24, traveled to over 100 cities on five continents and all of China, a distance 
of 137,000km. Although a large number of torches were made they remain 
extremely hard to find. EF, in original container. ($4,750)

704.	 Boxed Participation Medal. Copper, 55mm. Logo over Bird’s 
Nest Olympic Stadium. Rev. Five Fuwa mascots over Chinese and 
English “One World One Dream” motto, waves below. Unc., in red 
presentation box. ($450)

690

693

689 692

695

700

704

698

694

697



44

705.	 Boxed Paralympic Participation Medal. Copper, 55mm. Logo 
over Bird’s Nest Olympic Stadium. Rev. Paralympic cow mascot Fu 
Niu Lele over Chinese and English “One World One Dream” motto, 
waves below. Unc, in red wooden box. ($450)

706.	 Participant’s Pin. Presented by the IOC. Goldplated, 14x19mm. 
Numbered, in plastic box, gold rings on back. EF. ($150)

c707.	 Russian Team Medal. Goldplated bronze, 55mm. Beijing 2008 
logo. Rev. Russian NOC logo in laurel wreath with Olympic motto 
in Russian and Latin. Unc., in red case with gold NOC logo. ($150)

708.	 Commemorative Bird’s Nest Olympic Stadium and Mascots 
Medal. Copper, 80mm (3.1”), by China Printing and Minting 
Corporation. 3-Dimensional view of the stadium with doves at 
opening ceremony. Rev. Five Fuwa mascots. EF. In wooden box and 
case. ($150)

c709.	 Commemorative Olympic Torch Relay Medal, 2007. Goldplated 
copper, partially enameled in red and black, 50mm. Color torch and 
logo beside Mount Everest. Rev. Beijing 2008 logo within pearl 
design. Unc., with certificate, in red leatherette case with gold logo 
on top. ($125)

710.	 Commemorative Olympic Torch Relay Medal. Silvered, 37mm, 
partially red enamel. Torch runner with flaming Beijing torch, Great 
Wall and Athens Acropolis in background. Rev. Color torch relay 
logo over Temple of Heaven. Unc., in pictorial cardboard holder 
13.5x20.5cm (5.3”8.1”). Unc. ($100)

711.	 Opening Ceremony Bag. Red and white bag, 44x35cm 
(17.3“x13.8“). “One World One Dream” motto in Chinese and 
English, and opening ceremony date August 8, 2008. Bag contains 
opening ceremony program, a red and white scarf, flashlight, 
“torch”, flag, bracelet, etc. EF. ($295)

712.	 Closing Ceremony Bag. Red and white bag, 44x35cm (17.3“x13.8“). 
“One World One Dream” motto in Chinese and English, and closing 
ceremony date August 24, 2008. Bag contains closing ceremony 
program, “torch”, scarf, drum, bracelet, etc. EF. ($295)

c713.	 Beautiful Opening Ceremony Hat Worn by the Uzbek Team. 
Dark purple velvet, gold thread embroidery, and gold sequins, 
30x25cm (11.8”x9.8”). EF. ($150)

c714.	 Colorful Round Woven Wool Hat Worn by the Kazak Team in 
the Opening Ceremony. Diameter 17cm (6.7”). EF. ($100)

c715.	 Volunteer’s Shirt. Blue, white and gray, X-large, made by Adidas. 
With white Beijing logo. EF. ($100)

c716.	 Set of Five Plush Fuwa Mascots. 18.5cm (7.3”). EF. (5 pcs.) ($140)
717.	 Set of Five Plush Fuwa Mascots. 15cm (5.9”). EF. (5 pcs.) ($125)
c718.	 Set of Five Around the World Fuwa Mascots Representing 

Different Continents and Sports. Multicolor hard plastic, abt. 10cm 
(3.9”) tall, made for McDonald’s. Mascots on podium: Yingying 
representing Asia as table tennis player, etc. Removable bottom 
contains a stamp. EF. (5 pcs.) ($150)

719.	 Boxed Set of Five Fuwa Mascot Pairs of Chop Sticks Presented 
by Visa. Chopsticks are 24cm (9.4”) long, featuring mascots over 
Beijing logo and Visa legend. EF, in box. ($100)

c720.	 Paralympic Plush Cow Mascot Fu Niu Lele. Multicolor plush, 
25cm (9.8”), designed by Wu Guanying. Modeled after a young cow, 
lucky and happy. EF. ($150)

721.	 Paralympic Plush Cow Mascot Fu Niu Lele. As preceding mascot 
but 15.5cm (6.1”). EF. ($125)

722.	 Torchbearer’s Certificate. Multicolor, 29.5x21cm (11.6”x8.3”). 
Beijing 2008 and Hellenic NOC logo at top, legend in English, 
Chinese and Greek, facsimile signatures of IOC President Rogge, 
and of Organising Committee and Greek NOC Presidents signatures. 
EF. ($175)

723.	 Paralympic Participant’s Certificate with Envelope. Yellow and 
orange, 20.4x28.3cm (8”x11.1”). Paralympic logo and legend in 
English and Chinese. EF, in envelope. ($125)

c724.	 Baseball Participant’s Identity Card. Multicolor, laminated, 
10.1x15.9cm (4”x6.3”). EF. ($125)

Please Bid Early!
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735

725.	 Equestrian Official’s Identity Card. Multicolor, laminated, 
10.1x15.9cm (4”x6.3”). EF. ($125)

c726.	 Program. Opening Ceremony, August 8, 2008, Bird’s Nest 
Olympic Stadium. 36pp., illustrated in color, 13.7x33.6cm 
(5.4”x13.2”), in Chinese, French and English. EF. ($175)

727.	 Program. Closing Ceremony, August 24, 2008, Bird’s Nest 
Olympic Stadium. 46pp., illustrated in color, 22x36cm (9.7”x14.2”), 
text in Chinese, French and English. EF. ($150)

728.	 Daily Program, Athletics No. 3, August 17, 2008. Green covers, 
54pp., 20.7x29.2cm (8.1”x11.5”), in English and Chinese. Women’s 
Marathon, Finals in Men’s Hammer Throw, Women’s Triple Jump, 
Men’s 10,000M, etc. EF. ($90)

729.	 Daily Program, Athletics, August 19, 2008. Blue covers, 50pp., 
20.8x29.3cm (8.2”x11.5”), in English and Chinese. Finals in Men’s 
Discus Throw, Men’s High Jump, Women’s 100M Hurdles, etc. EF. 
($90)

730.	 Daily Program, Athletics, August 21, 2008. Yellow and orange 
covers, 51pp., 20.8x29.3cm (8.2”11.5”), in English and Chinese. 
Finals in Women’s 20km Walk, Women’s Javelin Throw, Women’s 
200M, Men’s Triple Jump, etc. EF. ($90)

731.	 Daily Program, Athletics, August 22, 2008. Orange covers, 48pp., 
20.8x29.2cm (8.2”x11.5”), in English and Chinese. Men’s 50km 
Walk, Finals in Men’s Pole Vault and  Women’s 5000M. With a few 
notes, EF. ($90)

732.	 Daily Program, August 23, 2008. Green covers, 35pp., 20.8x29.2cm 
(8.2”x11.5”), in English and Chinese. Finals in Men’s Decathlon, 
Men’s 5000M, Men’s and Women’s 4x400M Relay, etc. EF. ($90)

733.	 Ticket. Baseball Semi-Finals, August 22, 2008, 10:30, Beijing 
Wukesong Sports Center. Orange and yellow, 17.7x8.8cm (7”x3.5”), 
with hologram. EF. ($75)

734.	 Pair of Soccer Tickets. August 18, 2008, 21:00, and August 
21, 2008, 18:00, Beijing Workers’ Stadium. Orange and yellow, 
17x8.8cm (6.7”x3.5”). EF. (2pcs.) ($125)

735.	 Set of Six Different Fuwa Mascot Pre-Stamped Postcards with 
Cancellations on Opening Ceremony Day, August 8, 2008, at the 
Bird’s Nest Stadium. Numbered, in embossed envelope. EF. ($75)

	 Complete Host City Coin Collection 1951 - 2004
736. 	 Complete Coin Collection of all Olympic Host City Issues, 

Helsinki 1951 to Athens 2004. This rare collection contains all 
coins issued since Helsinki 1952 minted the first host city coin in 
1951. Included are all coins in precious metals: in platinum, gold 
(abt. 40 ounces), and silver (abt.200 ounces), also errors. One of the 
few worldwide complete coin collections ! All in Unc or Proof, as 
issued. Price on request.

Thank you
for participating in our 58th Auction!
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